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User Manual 

Introduction: Timing Methods 
Time is an exciting aspect of many sports. This is certainly true in games such as chess, 
go, draughts, shogi and Scrabble®. A players' skill is determined not only by decisions, but 
by how quickly those decisions are made. The more a sport is seen as a contest, the more 
important it becomes to reduce the time a player has to perform an action. This should 
be realized in a way that is closest in line with the typical features of the contest and the 
sport that is practiced. 
The DGT XL offers 11 different standard methods for timing two-player games. The 
thinking times that are most commonly used are pre-programmed in the DGT Clock as 
options 1 to 22, but it is also possible to combine different methods by manually setting 
your own personal preferences (use option 00). 
Whilst several methods are well known, others may be less familiar to you. Several of 
these methods have been in use for a long time; others are the result of the possibilities 
now offered by modern electronics. 
Every method has its own charm and has an influence on the manner in which a sport is 
experienced. 
The traditional "quickie" of 5 minutes per person is different from 3 minutes using 
‘Bronstein’ or ‘Fischer’ in which every move attracts an extra 3 seconds of thinking time, 
although the total thinking time for a game is hardly any different.  
We recommend players to experiment with the various methods which the DGT XL offers. 
It can add an extra dimension to your favorite sport. 

1.  TIME (Options 1 to 5) 
This is the simplest way to allocate time. Each player is given one period in which they 
must make all moves. 

2. 1  PERIOD + Guillotine (Options 6 and 7) 
The first period is used to play a predetermined number of moves. The second period, 
the Guillotine, is used to finish the game. 1 Period + Guillotine can be used as an 
alternative to the traditional ‘’Rapid and Blitz’’ with a quiet start. 

3. 2 PERIODS + Guillotine (Option 8) 
For a less frantic game, it is possible to play a game with two periods before the 
Guillotine. 

4. 3 PERIODS + Guillotine (Option 9) 
A quiet end to a game also has its advantages. The simple traditional clock gives the 
players repeated one-hour periods in which to complete a predetermined number of 
moves. 
For more than 50 years, it was standard in chess to play a serious game in two periods 
separated by a break. This had two disadvantages: 
Games could not always be decided after two periods. 
From 1990 onwards, the increasing strength of chess computers and endgame databases 
added what some considered an unfair advantage in the ability to analyze adjourned 
games. 
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Various proposals were made for ways to finish games in one session, without having to 
resort to the Guillotine method, as this method may influence the final result of the 
game in a way that can be unsatisfactory to the players.  
The ‘Bronstein’ delay’ and ‘Fischer’ methods provided a solution by giving players a 
predetermined amount of extra thinking time after making each move. 
After the introduction of the Digital Game Timer in 1994 the application of the above-
mentioned methods has been a major topic in discussions in the chess world. The results 
of these discussions have been translated successfully into the new DGT XL. 

5. ‘Fischer’- Blitz, Rapid and Slow (Options 10, 11 and 12) 
This method applies from the first move, allowing a player to gain extra time apart from 
the standard period, as every completed move attracts extra time. By completing moves 
in a time that is shorter than the extra time per move, a player can build up the thinking 
time available for subsequent moves. 
Note: The DGT XL remembers, through the operation of the lever at the start of a game, 
which player is playing white. The icons  and  in the display (Fig. 2 F) clearly show 
which player is to move. This has consequences for the moment when a player exceeds 
the available thinking time for the first time. If black is the first to exceed the allotted 
time for the first period then white receives a double bonus. The correct operation of the 
lever is also important in the ‘Fischer’ and ‘Fischer Tournament’ options. 

6.  ‘Fischer’- Tournament (Option 13) 
The ‘Fischer’- Tournament method is the most complex in the way thinking time is 
regulated. In addition to the extra time available per move, the player is also allotted an 
extra amount of principal thinking time after a predetermined number of moves has been 
completed. 

For this option a move counter is available. This counts the number of 
completed moves (that is: the sum total of the moves played by both white 
and black). The allocation of new principal thinking time occurs only at the 
appropriate moment if the DGT XL is carefully operated. 

7. ‘Bronstein’- Blitz, Rapid and Slow (Options 14, 15 and 16) 
The oldest proposal from the chess world for a solution to the problem of limited thinking 
time came from IGM David Bronstein.  
His method applies from the first move. The principal thinking time is reduced by 
delay. Before the principal thinking time is reduced the player has a fixed amount of 
time to complete a move. It is not possible to increase the thinking time by playing 
more quickly as it is in the ‘FIDE’ and ‘Fischer’ methods. 

8.  2 PERIODS + ‘Fischer’ (Options 17 and 18) 
This method also applies from the first move. Starting the game in a traditional way, the 
player has to complete a predetermined number of moves within a fixed period of time. 
By playing the last period using ‘Fischer’, situations where time trouble influences the 
result of the game too much can be avoided. 

Always ensure that the lever is in the correct position before a game begins. 

9. ‘GO’ using the Canadian Byo-yomi method (Options 19 and 20) 
This method is derived from the original Japanese Byo-yomi method of the game ‘GO’. 
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When playing with traditional clocks was the method that was most commonly used, an 
official who would be in control of the time using a stopwatch would always accompany 
the players. 
The player gets an extra 5 or 10 minutes of extra thinking time to complete a 
predetermined number of moves, usually 10 or 15, after the standard thinking time has 
been used up.  

When the Byo-yomi method is active it is possible to reload the Byo-yomi time 
for the player whose time is currently counting down by pressing and holding 

the BACK button  for three seconds. After this Byo-yomi time has appeared 
in the display a player must indicate their turn is over. 

10. Scrabble® + Upcount (Option 21) 
In Scrabble, games have to be finished, even if a player exceeds the available thinking 
time. The more time a player uses after exceeding the available thinking time, the bigger 
the number of points that will be subtracted. 

You can use Upcount as an independent method by choosing manual settings 
(option 00). This way, the display will show 0 seconds when starting the game. 

11. Hourglass (Option 22) 
The thinking time for the player to move decreases, while simultaneously the opponent’s 
thinking time increases. 
This method offers an exciting alternative to the traditional ‘quickie’. 

12. Internet Chess (option 23) 
In combination with a DGT Electronic Chess Board, the DGT XL can be used for playing 
games on Internet Chess servers, or as a computer controlled clock for playing against 
chess programs. When option 23 is activated, the clock accepts game timing instructions 
or messages from the server. For these functions, the board driver version 1.10 or later 
(dgtebdll.dll) must be used. This driver and additional information is available on 
www.dgtprojects.com 

Operation 

1. Batteries 
The DGT XL requires 2 AA (penlight) batteries. We recommend alkaline batteries.  
To insert the batteries, remove the cover from the battery compartment on the bottom 
of the timer by clicking on it. 
NOTE: If you do not plan to use your timer for a long period, we recommend that you 
remove its batteries. 
If ‘BAT’ (Fig. 2G) appears on the timer display, the batteries are nearly discharged and 
should be replaced as soon as possible. When this message first appears, the batteries 
still contain enough energy to allow the current game to be completed. 

See the below paragraph 9 how to check the battery condition. 

2. Switching on the DGT XL 
Switch the time on and off with the ON/OFF switch on the bottom of the DGT XL. If you 



 
 

8 

want to reset the clock after a game you will have to switch off the clock first using the 
ON/OFF switch. 

3. Choosing an option number 
When you switch on the timer, the display shows the option number that was last 
selected. Press the  (+1) or  (–1) buttons in order to change the number on the 
timer’s display (Fig. 1).  

4. Activating an option number 

When the selected option number appears in the display, press  (OK) to activate this 
number. The starting time will now appear in the display. To check the option number 
during a game, see paragraph 9. 

For details on manual settings (option 00), see the Manual Settings section. 

5. Buzzer 
The DGT XL has an automatic sound signal, which indicates that a player approaches and 
exceeds the time limit. Switch the buzzer on or off by pressing and holding the sound 
button  firmly for three seconds. The symbol  in the display (Fig. 2 E) shows the 
sound signal is switched on.  

6. Starting a game 

After activating the option number, press the Run/Pause button  to start the timer. 
Ensure the lever is in the correct position before the game begins. This is especially 
important when playing ‘Fischer’ or ‘Bronstein’, as the clock will ‘know’ who is to play 
white and who is to play black by recognizing the initial position of the lever. The display 
will show which side has started the game playing white. 

7. Color indication 
Central in the display of the DGT XL the icons  and  indicate which player is playing 
which color (Fig. 2 F). To set this default, ensure the lever is in the correct position 
before starting the timer. White is always the side where the lever is lifted at the start of 
a game. The automatic move counter will respond to this position. 
When playing ‘Fischer’ in multiple periods where transitions to the next period are 
dependent on a predetermined number of moves, it is extremely important to set the 
correct color indication, as otherwise the automatic adding of extra time per move will 
fail during transitions. 

8. Temporarily stopping the timer 
During the course of a game, you can temporarily stop the timer by pressing the 
Run/Pause  button. 
Restart the timer by pressing the Run/Pause button  again. 

If the lever position is changed on a stopped clock, the time correction 
procedure is started, to check or change the main times, move numbers or 
period numbers. 

9. Move counter, Option Check, Battery condition 
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During the course of a game, you can check the number of completed moves by pressing 
the  (Moves) button. The display will show the number of moves played so far.  
When holding the  button, after 3 seconds the active option number will be showed. If 
one of the stored user programs is active, this will be indicated by a leading  . Again 
after 3 seconds the battery condition will be showed, as a value, where at 100 or lower, 
the battery warning is lit and batteries must be replaced.  At approx. 85 the clock stops 
working. 
During these checks, the timer will continue normally. 

10. Time corrections 
During a game you can change the time that is currently displayed by pressing the Pause 
button  and subsequently holding the Adjust button  for three seconds until the left 
digit flashes. 
To change the flashing digit (the number of hours of the left player), press  or . As 

each desired digit appears in the display, press . This causes the next digit to flash. 
The sequence of digits is as follows: Hours, tens of minutes, minutes, and in the similar 
position in the display tens of seconds and seconds. First change the left player’s time, 
then the right player’s time.  
When you have changed and accepted both players’ times, the move counter will appear 
in the display. You can change it as well by pressing the  or  buttons. When changing 
the move counter of the right player it is possible that the player color icons  and  
will change as well, as the logical result of the input of the number moves and the 
position of the lever. 
If more periods are programmed or active, the period number can now be changed. The 
Fischer Tournament Program is completely derived from the input of the number of 
moves. 
When the digits have stopped flashing, you can start the timer by pressing the Run/Pause 
button . The timer continues using the changed times. 

13. Message Display 
In combination with a DGT Electronic Chess Board, the DGT XL can display messages, i.e. 
computer moves or move errors, when used in combination with chess programs. 
In all modes the clock accepts messages from the computer. See Timing Methods par. 12 
Internet Chess for further information 

Manual settings: Option 00 
Option 00 offers the maximal freedom to set the DGT XL according to your personal 
preferences. It is possible to choose from the different timing methods, as well as to set 
your own preferred default settings, or just to combine different systems. The maximum 
number of personal default settings is 5; they can all be saved and recalled at a time to 
your own choice. 

When starting the DGT XL select option 00 using the  or  buttons and press  to 
activate it. 

1. Activating a default setting 

To activate a default setting hold the Store button  for a few seconds while the option 
digit is flashing.  (Load) will appear in the left display. Then select one of the five 
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default settings (1 .. 5, Fig. 2 B) by using the  or  buttons. Finally, press  to 
confirm your choice. By pressing the Run/Pause button  briefly this default setting is 
activated. By pressing the Run/Pause button  again, the timer will be activated for the 
start of a new game. 

2. Manual settings 
In a manual setting you can create up to five consecutive periods, setting a standard 
method (Time, Fischer, Bronstein Delay, Hourglass, Upcount, Byo-yomi) for each period 
with desired values for both time and number of moves. 
A manual setting can be saved after input. 
 
Choose Option 00. 
On the left the number 1 will appear (Fig. 2 B) to indicate the first period has to be set. 
Select a timing method (Fig. 2 C) by proceeding to the desired method using the  or  

buttons buttons. Confirm by pressing . 
Set the standard time for the player on the left in the left display. Use the  or  

buttons and confirm by pressing . It is possible to return to the previous digit using the 
 (BACK) button. Set after each other: Hours, tens of minutes, single minutes, tens of 

seconds, seconds. Continue to the right display and repeat the procedure for the player 
on the right. 
When using ‘Fischer’ or ‘Bronstein’ Delay, subsequently set the extra time per move or 
the delay time per move in minutes and seconds. When using ‘Fischer’, you will also have 
to set the number of moves for the first period afterwards. 
When using ‘Fischer’ the following is of particular importance: When using ‘Fischer’, it is 
possible to choose when to start the next period. If you set the number of predetermined 
moves as 00, the next period will start as soon as the first player has run out of time. 
However, if you set a number between 01 and 99, the next period will start as soon as 
the player has individually completed this number of moves. 

Programming a non-zero amount of moves for a "Fischer" period only has 
effect, if all previous periods (if any) were programmed as "Fischer" with non-
zero moves. 

If you just want to set one period, then proceed to END by pressing  or  buttons and 

confirm by pressing  . 
If you want to set multiple periods, then first choose the timing method you want to use 
for each period and then complete the procedure per period as indicated above. After 
you have set the last period, finish by pressing END. 

Note: Not all sequences of methods are allowed to be set. If logically a 
sequence of settings is impossible, it is impossible to select these settings. If, 
for example, the second period has been specified as Upcount, it is impossible 
to set a third period after Upcount. 

If you want to save the set time, hold the STORE button  for a few seconds.  
(Program) will now appear in the left display. Continue choosing the number (1 to 5) (Fig. 

2 B) of the default setting using  or  buttons and confirm by pressing . You can 
start the game by pressing Run/Pause .  
Below you will find two examples of setting a program. On our Internet site, 
www.dgtprojects.com, you will find more examples. 
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3. A simple example 
Suppose you want to play a game with 15 minutes for the player on the left and 30 
minutes for the (slightly weaker) player on the right. Suppose you want to save this as 
default setting number 3. 
 
• Select option number 00 

• Confirm by pressing  
• Select TIME 
• Confirm by pressing  

• Set as follows: 0, , 1, , 5, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0,  
• Select END 

• Confirm by pressing  
• Hold the  button for a few seconds 
• Select default setting number 3 

• Confirm by pressing . 

4. A complex example 
Suppose you want to play in 3 periods. 40 moves in 1 hour and 30 minutes, followed by 20 
moves in 30 minutes, and finish playing 10 minutes “Fischer” with an extra 20 seconds 
added per move. Suppose you save it as default setting number 5. 
Note that you can not set the number of moves in this example, this is only possible in a 
Fischer tempo. When a Fischer period is preceded by another type you can not set the 
number of moves either 
 

• Select option number 00 (  or ) and confirm with  
• Select TIME  (  or ) and confirm 

• Set the time for the left hand  player to 1:30.00 (the seconds will appear after 
finishing the minutes) 

• Set the time for the right hand player in the same way 
• This completes period 1 
• Again select TIME and confirm 
• The time for the left and right hand player are set simultaneously to 0:30.00 
• This completes period 2 
• Select ‘FISCH’ and confirm 
• Set the time to 0:10.00 (10 minutes standard time) 
• Set the next screen to 0.20 (20 seconds per move) 
• Select END and confirm 
• Hold the /  button for 3 seconds 
• Select default setting number 5 (  or )   

• Confirm by pressing . 
• Your settings are now saved in position 5 of the clock's memory 
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Mode d’emploi 

Introduction: méthodes de chronométrage 
Le temps est un aspect passionnant de beaucoup de sports. Cela est certainement vrai 
pour des jeux comme les échecs, le go, les dames, le shogi et le Scrabble®. L’habilité du 
joueur est déterminée non seulement par ses choix, mais par la rapidité de ceux-ci. Plus 
un sport est vu comme une compétition, plus il est important de réduire le temps que le 
joueur a pour exécuter une action. Ceci doit être réalisé de telle sorte qu’il soit plus en 
conformité avec les caractéristiques typiques de la compétition et du sport pratiqué. 
La DGT XL offre 11 différents types de méthode pour chronométrer des jeux pratiqués à 
deux. Les temps de réflexion qui sont les plus couramment utilisés sont pre-programmés 
dans la pendule DGT avec les options 1 à 22, mais il est aussi possible de combiner 
différentes méthodes suivant vos préférences (utiliser l’option 00) par réglage manuel. 
Bien que plusieurs méthodes soient bien connues, certaines peuvent vous être moins 
familières. Plusieurs de ces méthodes sont utilisées depuis longtemps ; d’autres sont le 
résultat des possibilités désormais offertes par la technologie moderne. 
Chaque méthode a sa qualité propre et a une influence sur la façon dont un sport est 
vécu. 
Le traditionnel “blitz” de 5 minutes par personne est différent d’une partie de 3 minutes 
en cadence ‘Bronstein’ ou ‘Fischer’ dans lesquels chaque coup se voit ajouter  3 secondes 
supplémentaires, bien que le temps total de réflexion soit presque identique. 
Nous recommandons aux joueurs d’expérimenter les différentes méthodes que la DGT XL 
propose. Cela peut apporter une autre dimension à votre sport préféré. 

1. TIME (Options 1 à 5) 
La façon le plus simple d’allouer le temps. Chaque joueur doit effectuer tous ses coups 
dans un temps donné. 

2. 1 PERIODE + mort subite (Options 6 et 7) 
La première période est utilisée pour jouer un nombre prédéterminé de coups. La 
deuxième période, la mort subite, est utilisée pour terminer la partie. Une période + 
mort subite peut être utilisée comme un alternatif aux traditionnels ‘Rapide et Blitz’ 
avec un départ tranquille.  

3. 2 PERIODES + mort subite (Option 8) 
Pour une partie plus calme, il est possible de jouer une partie avec deux périodes avant 
la mort subite. 

4. 3 PERIODES + mort subite (Option 9) 
Une partie qui se termine tranquillement a aussi ses avantages. Ce contrôle 
traditionnel donne aux joueurs des périodes successives d’une heure dans lequel ils 
doivent effectuer un nombre prédéterminé de coups.  
Durant plus de 50 ans, il était courant dans les échecs de jouer une partie sérieuse dans 
deux périodes séparés par une pause. Ceci avait deux désavantages : 
Les parties n’étaient pas toujours déterminées après deux périodes. 
Depuis 1990, la force croissante des ordinateurs d’échecs et des bases de données des 
finales introduisait ce que certains considéraient comme un avantage inéquitable dans la 
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capacité d’analyser des parties ajournées. 
Diverses propositions ont étaient faites sur la façon de terminer des parties dans une 
séance, sans faire appel à la méthode de la mort subite, car cette méthode a pour effet 
d’influencer le résultat final d’une façon qui peut être peu satisfaisante pour les joueurs. 
Les méthodes ‘Bronstein’ délai et ‘Fischer’ ont fourni une solution en donnant aux 
joueurs un montant prédéterminé de temps supplémentaire après avoir effectué chaque 
coup.  
Après l’introduction du Chronomètre de Partie Digitale en 1994 l’application des 
méthodes mentionné ci-dessous a été un sujet important de discussion dans le monde des 
échecs. Les résultats de ces discussions ont été retransmis avec réussite dans la nouvelle 
DGT XL.   

5. ‘Fischer’- Blitz, Rapide et Lente (Options 10, 11 et 12) 
Cette méthode s’applique dès le premier coup, permettant au joueur de gagner du 
temps supplémentaire en plus du temps principal, car chaque coup effectué gagne de 
temps en plus. En effectuant des coups dans un temps inférieur au temps 
supplémentaire par coup, le joueur peut augmenter son temps de réflexion disponible 
pour les coups suivants.  

N.B.: La DGT XL enregistre, par la position du balancier en début de partie, 
quel joueur joue avec les blancs. Les icônes  et  dans l’écran (Fig. 2 F) 
indiquent clairement quel joueur est au trait. Cela à des conséquences, quand 
pour la première fois, un joueur dépasse le temps de réflexion disponible. Si 
les Noirs sont les premiers à dépasser le temps alloué pour la première période 
alors les blancs reçoivent un double bonus. La position correcte du balancier 
est aussi importante dans les options ‘Fischer’ et ‘Fischer tournoi’.    

6.  ‘Fischer’- tournoi (Option 13) 
La méthode du ‘Fischer’ tournoi est la façon la plus complexe du réglage des temps de 
réflexion. En plus d’un temps supplémentaire par coup, il est alloué au joueur un temps 
additionnel de temps de réflexion principal après qu’un nombre prédéterminé de coups 
ait été effectué. 

Pour cette option un compteur de coups est disponible. Ce dernier 
comptabilise le nombre de coups effectué (en fait: la somme totale des coups 
effectué par chacun des blancs et des noirs). L’affectation du nouveau temps 
de réflexion principal se passe au bon moment si seulement la DGT XL est 
opérée avec soin. 

7. ‘Bronstein’- Blitz, Rapide et Lente (Options 14, 15 et 16) 
La plus ancienne proposition du monde échiquéen pour une solution au problème du 
temps de réflexion limité vient de GM David Bronstein. 
Sa méthode s’applique dès le premier coup. Le temps principal de réflexion est réduit par 
délai. Avant que le temps principal soit réduit le joueur a un temps fixé pour effectuer 
son coup. Il n’est pas possible d’augmenter son temps de réflexion en jouant plus vite 
comme dans les méthodes ‘FIDE’ et ‘Fischer’. 

8.  2 PERIODES + ‘Fischer’ (Options 17 et 18) 
Cette méthode s’applique aussi dès le premier coup. En commençant la partie d’une 
façon traditionnelle, le joueur doit effectuer un nombre prédéterminé de coups dans un 
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temps fixe. En jouant la dernière période en cadence ‘Fischer’, des situations, où le 
manque de temps (zeitnot) influence le résultat de la partie, peuvent être évitées.  
Vérifier toujours que le balancier est dans la bonne position avant que le jeu ne 
commence. 

9. ‘GO’ en utilisant la méthode Byo-yomi canadienne (Options 19 et 
20) 

Cette méthode est dérivée de l’originale méthode du Byo-yomi japonais du jeu du ‘GO’. 
En jouant avec des pendules traditionnelles voici la méthode qui était utilisée : un arbitre 
contrôlait le temps des joueurs avec un chronomètre.  
Le joueur reçoit de 5 ou 10 minutes de temps supplémentaire afin d’effectuer un nombre 
prédéterminé de coups, par habitude 10 ou 15, après que son temps principal de 
réflexion soit épuisé. Voir le chapitre ‘Utilisation’, paragraphe 11. 

10. Scrabble® + Incrément (Option 21) 
Dans le Scrabble, des parties doivent être terminées, même si le joueur dépasse le temps 
disponible pour la réflexion. Plus le joueur réfléchi après avoir dépassé son temps 
disponible à la réflexion,  plus des points lui seront déduits. 

Vous pouvez utiliser Incrément comme une méthode indépendante en 
choisissant les réglages manuels (option 00). De cette façon, l’écran affichera 
0 seconde au début de la partie.  

11. Sablier (Option 22) 
Le temps de réflexion du joueur au trait décroît, pendant que le temps de l'adversaire 
augmente simultanément.  
Cette méthode est un alternatif excitant au 'blitz' traditionnel. 

Utilisation 

1. Piles 
La DGT XL fonctionne avec 2 piles LR6 (AA). Nous recommandons des piles alcalines. 
Pour mettre les piles, enlever le couvercle du compartiment des piles (par-dessous la 
pendule) en cliquant dessus. 

N.B. Si vous ne prévoyez pas d'utiliser votre pendule pendant longtemps, nous 
vous recommandons d’enlever les piles. 

Si 'BAT' (Fig. 2 F) s'affiche sur l’écran, les piles sont presque déchargées et doivent être 
remplacées le plus tôt possible. Quand cette indication s'affiche pour la première fois, les 
piles contiennent encore assez d'énergie pour permettre à la partie en cours de s'achever. 

2. Allumer la DGT XL 
Allumer et éteindre avec l'interrupteur ON/OFF par-dessous la DGT XL. Si vous voulez 
réamorcer la pendule après la partie il faut d'abord éteindre la pendule en utilisant 
l'interrupteur. 
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3. Choisir un numéro d'option 
Quand vous allumez la pendule, l’écran affiche la dernière option sélectionnée. Appuyez 
sur les boutons  (+1) ou  (–1) pour changer le numéro affiché (Fig. 1). 

4. Activer un numéro d'option 

Quand le numéro sélectionné s'affiche sur l’écran, appuyer sur  (OK) afin d'activer ce 
numéro. Les temps au démarrage vont maintenant s'afficher sur l’écran. 

Pour plus  de détails sur des réglages manuels (option 00), voir le chapitre 
Réglages Manuels. 

5. Sonnerie 
La DGT XL est dotée d'un signal sonore automatique qui indique quand le joueur approche 
et dépasse la limite du temps. Eteindre ou activer la sonnerie en appuyant et en restant 
appuyer fermement sur le bouton  (SON) pendant trois secondes. Le symbole  
s’affiche sur l’écran (Fig. 2 E)et montre que le signal sonore est activé. 

6. Commencer une partie 

Après avoir activé le numéro d'option, appuyer sur Démarrer/Pause bouton  afin de 
démarrer la pendule. 
Vérifiez que le balancier est dans la bonne position avant que la partie ne commence. 
Ceci est particulièrement important en cadence 'Fischer' ou 'Bronstein', parce que la 
pendule va 'savoir' qui va jouer avec les Blancs et qui va jouer avec les Noirs selon la 
position initiale du balancier. 
L’écran va indiquer quel est le côté qui a commencé la partie en jouant avec les Blancs. 

7. Indicateur de couleur 
Au centre de l’écran de la DGT XL les icônes  et  indiquent quel joueur joue avec 
quelle couleur (Fig. 2 F). Pour un réglage par défaut, s’assurer que le balancier est en 
position correcte avant de lancer la pendule. Les Blancs sont toujours du côté où le 
balancier est soulevé au début de la partie. Le compteur automatique de coups 
correspondra à cette position.  
En cadence ‘Fischer’ dans de multiples périodes où la transition à la période suivante est 
dépendante d’un nombre prédétermine de coups, il est extrêmement important d’avoir 
l’indication correcte de la couleur, sinon l’ajout automatique du temps échouera pendant 
les transitions. 

8. Arrêt temporaire de la pendule 
Pendant la partie, vous pouvez momentanément arrêter la pendule en appuyant sur le 
bouton  (Démarrer/Pause). 
Réamorcer la pendule en appuyant encore sur le bouton . 

9. Compteur de coups  
Pendant la partie en cours vous pouvez vérifier le nombre de coups effectué en appuyant 
sur le bouton  (Moves). L’écran affichera le nombre de coups joué. Pendant la 
vérification, la pendule continue de fonctionner normalement. 
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10. Modifications de temps 
Pendant une partie vous pouvez changer le temps qui est affiché en appuyant sur le 
bouton  (Pause) puis sur le bouton  (Modifier) pendant trois secondes jusqu’à ce que 
le chiffre de gauche clignote. 
Pour modifier le chiffre clignotant (le nombre d’heures pour le joueur qui est à gauche), 

appuyer sur  ou . Quand le chiffre souhaité s’affiche à l’écran, appuyer sur . Cela 
a pour conséquence de faire clignoter le chiffre suivant. 
La séquence de chiffres est comme suit: heures, dizaine de minutes, minutes, et ensuite 
dans la même position, dizaine de secondes et secondes. D’abord changer le temps du 
joueur de gauche et ensuite celui de droite. 
Quand vous aurez modifié et validé les temps des deux joueurs, le compteur de coups 
apparaîtra à l’écran. Vous pouvez modifier cela aussi en appuyant sur les boutons  et 

. En modifiant le compteur de coups du joueur de droite il est aussi possible que les 
icônes de couleur  et  changent aussi, comme la suite logique du nombre de coups 
entrés et la position du balancier. 
Si plus de périodes sont programmées ou activées, le nombre de la période peut être 
modifié maintenant. Le programme Fischer tournoi est complètement dérivé de l’entrée 
du nombre de coups. 
Quand les chiffres se sont arrêtés de clignoter, vous pouvez lancer la pendule en 
appuyant sur le bouton  (Démarrer/Pause). La pendule continue avec les temps 
modifiés. 

11. Byo-yomi canadienne  
Quand la méthode Byo-yomi est active il est possible de recharger le temps Byo-yomi 
pour le joueur pour lequel le temps diminue en appuyant et en restant appuyer sur le 
bouton  (BACK) pendant trois secondes. Après que ce temps Byo-yomi s’est affiché à 
l’écran, le joueur doit signaler que son tour est terminé. 

12. Le fonctionnement des boutons 

  BACK revenir à l’étape ou icône précédente 

  STORE (positions 1 to 5). Rester appuyé sur pause: ( ) sauvegarder en mémoire. 
Rester appuyé sur sélection d’option: ( ) charger configuration en mémoire 

 — 1 valeur ou icône 

 SOUND Rester appuyé 3 sec: allumé ou éteint 

 +1 valeur ou icône 

 MOVES Appuyer: compteur de coups  

 OK prochaine étape ou icône  

 ADJUST Rester appuyé 3 sec: Correction de temps + de compteur de coups 

 Démarrer/Pause : Amorcer, Pause ou Réamorcer le compte à rebours 

OFF/ON Rétablir ou nouvelle partie: éteindre et rallumer 
Option 00: Réglage manuel pour enregistrer au maximum 5 réglages personnalisés d’un 

maximum de 5 périodes. Liberté de mélanger des systèmes de réglage (temps 
principal, temps additionnel, nombre de coups) 
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Réglages manuels: Option 00 
L’option 00 propose une liberté maximale pour régler la DGT XL selon vos préférences 
personnelles. Il est possible de choisir parmi les différentes méthodes de chronométrage, 
de définir vos propres réglages préférés par défaut ou de mélanger différents systèmes. 
Le nombre maximum de réglages personnels par défaut est de 5 ; ils peuvent tous être 
enregistrés et rappelés quand vous le voulez.   
En démarrant la DGT XL choisir l’option 00 en utilisant les boutons  ou  et appuyer 

sur  afin de l’activer. 

1. Activer un réglage par défaut 

Afin d’activer un réglage par défaut rester appuyer sur le bouton  (STORE) pendant 
que le chiffre option clignote.  (Charger) apparaîtra sur l’écran de gauche. Ensuite 
sélectionner un des cinq réglages par défaut (1 à 5, Fig. 2 B) en utilisant les boutons  et 

. Enfin, appuyer sur  afin de confirmer votre choix. En appuyant brièvement sur le 
bouton  ce réglage par défaut est activé. En appuyant à nouveau sur le bouton , la 
pendule est activée pour le début d’une nouvelle partie. 

2. Réglages manuels 
Dans un réglage manuel vous pouvez créer jusqu’à cinq périodes consécutives, en 
utilisant une méthode standard (Temps, Fischer, Bronstein délai, Sablier, Incrément, Byo-
yomi) pour chaque période avec les valeurs désirées pour le temps et le nombre de 
coups. 
Un réglage manuel peut être enregistré après l’entrée des données. 
 
Choisir Option 00. 
A gauche le numéro 1 (Fig. 2 B) apparaîtra indiquant que la première période doit être 
réglée. 
Sélectionnez une méthode de chronométrage (Fig. 2 C) avec la méthode désirée en 

utilisant les boutons  et/ou . Confirmer en appuyant sur . 
Régler le temps standard pour le joueur de gauche à l’écran gauche. Utiliser les boutons 

 et/ou  et confirmer en appuyant sur . Il est possible de revenir au chiffre 
précédent en utilisant le bouton . Régler l’un après l’autre: heures, dizaines de 
minutes, minutes,  dizaines de secondes, secondes. Continuer à l’écran de droite et 
répéter le même procédé pour le joueur de droite. 
Quand vous utilisez ‘Fischer’ ou ‘Bronstein’ délai, il faut aussi régler le temps 
supplémentaire par coup ou le temps de délai par coup en minutes et secondes. En 
utilisant ‘Fischer’ vous devrez aussi régler le numéro de coups pour la première période 
d’après. 
Quand vous utilisez ‘Fischer’ ce qui suit est particulièrement important: En utilisant 
‘Fischer’ il est possible de choisir quand la prochaine période commence. Si vous régler le 
nombre de coups prédéterminés à 00, la prochaine période commencera quand un joueur 
a épuisé son temps. Cependant, si vous réglez le nombre de coups entre 01 et 99, la 
prochaine période commencera dès que le joueur aura complété le nombre de coups 
correspondant. 
Si vous voulez régler une période, allez à END en appuyant sur  et/ou  et confirmer 

en appuyant sur . 
Si vous voulez régler des périodes multiples, choisissez la méthode de chronométrage que 
vous voulez utiliser pour chaque période et ensuite effectuez la procédure comme 
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indiqué ci-dessus pour chaque période. Quand vous aurez réglé la dernière période, vous 
terminerez en appuyant sur END. 
N.B. Toutes les séquences des méthodes ne peuvent être réglées. Si logiquement une 
séquence de réglage est impossible, il est impossible de sélectionner ces réglages. Par 
exemple, si la deuxième période est spécifiée comme Incrément, il est impossible de 
régler une troisième période après.  
Si vous voulez sauvegarder le réglage, restez appuyer sur le bouton STORE   pendant 
quelques secondes.  (Programme) apparaîtra sur l’écran de gauche. Poursuivez en 
choisissant le numéro (1 à 5, Fig. 2 B) de réglage par défaut en utilisant   et/ou  et 

confirmez en appuyant sur . Vous pouvez commencer la partie en appuyant sur . 
Ci-dessous vous trouverez deux exemples de réglage manuel. Sur notre site Internet, 
www.dgtprojects.com, vous trouverez d’autres exemples.  

3. Simple 
Supposez que vous voulez jouer une partie avec 15 minutes pour le joueur de gauche et 
30 minutes pour le joueur (légèrement moins fort) de droite. Supposez que vous voulez 
sauvegarder cela en tant que réglage par défaut numéro 3. 
 
• Sélectionner option numéro 00 

• Confirmer en appuyant sur   
• Sélectionner TIME. Confirmer en appuyant sur   

• Régler comme suit: 0, , 1, , 5, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 
0,   

• Sélectionner END 
• Confirmer en appuyant sur   
• Rester appuyé sur le bouton  pendant quelques secondes 
• Sélectionner réglage par défaut numéro 3 

• Confirmer en appuyant sur   

4. Complexe 
Supposez que vous voulez jouer en 3 périodes. 40 coups en 1 heure et 30 minutes, suivi 
par 20 coups en 30 minutes, et terminer en cadence 10 minutes “Fischer” avec un temps 
supplémentaire de 20 secondes par coup. Supposez que vous voulez sauvegarder cela en 
tant que réglage par défaut numéro 5. 
 
• Sélectionner option numéro 00 
• Confirmer en appuyant sur   

• Sélectionner TIME. Confirmer en appuyant sur   

• Régler comme suit: 1, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 1, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 
0,   

• Le réglage de la première période est terminé 
• A nouveau sélectionner TIME 
• Confirmer en appuyant sur   
• Régler comme suite: 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0,  
• Le réglage de la deuxième période est terminé 
• Sélectionner FISCH 
• Régler comme suit: 0, , 1, , 0, , 0, , 0, , (= 10 minutes de temps 
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standard) 0, , 2, , 0,   (=20 secondes supplémentaires par coup)  
• Sélectionner END 
• Confirmer en appuyant sur   
• Rester appuyé sur le bouton  pendant quelques secondes 
• Sélectionner réglage par défaut numéro 5 
• Confirmer en appuyant sur . 



 
 

21 

Gebrauchsanweisung 
 
Einleitung: Registrierungsmethoden ................................................ 22 
1. TIME (Option 1 bis 5) ......................................................... 22 
2. TIME plus Guillotine (Option 6 und 7) ..................................... 22 
3. Zweimal TIME plus Guillotine (Option 8).................................. 22 
4. Dreimal TIME plus Guillotine (Option 9) .................................. 22 
5. “Fischer” - Blitz, Rapid und Slow (Option 10, 11 und 12).............. 23 
6. “Fischer”-Tournament (Option 13) ........................................ 23 
7. “Bronstein” Blitz, Rapid und Slow (Option 14, 15 und 16)............. 23 
8. 2  x TIME plus “Fischer” (Option 17 und 18) ............................. 23 
9. “GO” mit Kanadischem BYO-yomi (Option 19 und 20) ................. 24 
10. Scrabble® + Upcount (Option 21) .......................................... 24 
11. Sanduhr  (Option 22) ......................................................... 24 
12.  Internet Schach (Option 23) ................................................. 24 

Gebrauchsanweisung .................................................................. 24 
1. Batterien ....................................................................... 24 
2. Einschalten der DGT XL Schachuhr......................................... 25 
3. Zuletzt gespielte Option..................................................... 25 
4. Optionsnummer aktivieren.................................................. 25 
5. Summer......................................................................... 25 
6. Der Spielbeginn................................................................ 25 
7. Einstellung der Farben ....................................................... 25 
8. Anhalten der Zeit ............................................................. 26 
9. Zugzähler, Optionsnummerkontrolle, Batteriekontrolle .................. 26 
10. Zeitkorrektur .................................................................. 26 
11. Kanadische Byo-yomi......................................................... 26 
12. Anzeige von Berichten......................................................... 26 
13. Funtion der Knöpfe ........................................................... 27 

Einstellung von Hand: Option 00 .................................................... 27 
1. Aufrufen der bevorzugten Einstellung..................................... 27 
2. Eine Einstellung von Hand tätigen ......................................... 27 
3. Ein einfaches Beispiel ........................................................ 28 
4. Ein komplexeres Beispiel .................................................... 29 

 
Dieses Produkt von DGT Projects is in Übereinstimmung mit den Vorschriften für 
Elektromagnetische Kompatibitität EMC 89/336/EEC. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

22 

Gebrauchsanweisung 

Einleitung: Registrierungsmethoden 
In jeder Sportart spielt Zeit eine große Rolle. Dies gilt ganz besonders für Sportarten wie 
Schach, Go, Dame, Shogi und Scrabble. Der Erfolg der  Spieler ist nicht nur von ihren 
Leistungen abhängig, sondern auch von der Zeit, die sie benötigen, um diese Leistung zu 
erbringen. Je mehr die Sportart durch Wettkampf bestimmt wird, desto wichtiger ist es, 
in diesem Wettkampf die Zeit der Spieler zu beschränken. Die Art und Weise in der dies 
geschieht, muss bestmöglichst der Wettkampf- und Sportart angepasst werden. 
Die DGT XL Schachuhr hat 11 verschiedene Standartmethoden, um die Zeit eines Spieles 
zwischen 2 Spielern zu erfassen und anzuzeigen. Die gebräuchlichsten Optionen sind 
unter Nummer 1 bis einschließlich 22 vorprogrammiert. Außerdem können verschiedene 
Methoden kombiniert und unter Nummer 00 als persönlicher Favorit gespeichert werden. 
Einige Methoden werden Sie kennen, andere werden für Sie neu sein. Einige werden 
schon seit langer Zeit angewandt, andere sind aus der Entwicklung neuer elektronischen 
Möglichkeiten hervorgegangen. 
Jede Methode hat ihren eigenen Charme und Einfluss darauf, wie Sie den Schachsport 
erleben. Das traditionelle Blitzspiel mit 5 Minuten Spielzeit pro Person spielt sich anders 
als 3 Minuten “Bronstein” oder “Fischer”, bei dem Sie pro Zug 3 Sekunden zusätzliche 
Spielzeit bekommen, obwohl sich die Gesamtspielzeit beider Spielarten kaum 
unterscheidet. 
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, mit  allen angebotenen Möglichkeiten der DGT XL Schachuhr, zu 
experimentieren. Die Ausübung dieser von Ihnen bevorzugten Sportart wird hierdurch 
bereichert. 

1. TIME (Option 1 bis 5) 
Dies ist die einfachste, vorgesehene Möglichkeit. Beide Spieler bekommen jeweils eine 
bestimmte Spielzeit zugewiesen, in der sie ihre Züge ausführen müssen.  

2. TIME plus Guillotine (Option 6 und 7) 
In der ersten Spielzeit wird eine im Voraus festgesetzte Anzahl von Zügen ausgeführt. In 
der zweiten Spielzeit wird mit der Guillotine das Spiel beendet. Die erste Spielzeit plus 
Guillotine zeichnen sich durch Rapid und Blitz mit ruhigen Spielbeginn aus. 

3. Zweimal TIME plus Guillotine (Option 8) 
Um einen noch ruhigeren Spielbeginn zu erreichen, können vor der Guillotine auch zwei 
Spielzeiten gespielt werden. 

4. Dreimal TIME plus Guillotine (Option 9) 
Auch ein ruhiges Spielende hat jedoch seine Vorteile. Die einfache, bisher gebräuchliche 
Schachuhr gab den Spielern jeweils wieder eine Stunde, um eine folgende Anzahl von 
Zügen auszuführen. 
Die Folge dieser Methode - seit über 50 Jahren Standard im Schachsport - war, dass 
Schachpartien oft nicht in einer Sitzung entschieden werden konnten. 
Ab 1990  übten die zunehmende Anzahl von Schachcomputern und der Zugang zu den 
Informationen der Endspiele aus dem Netz einen immer größer werdenden Einfluss auf 
den Ausgang einer abgebrochenen Schachpartie aus. 
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Die Genauigkeit der Zeitmessung beider Spieler geriet immer mehr in Bedrängnis. 
Von verschiedenen Seiten wurden Vorschläge gemacht, wie Schachpartien innerhalb einer 
Sitzung entschieden werden könnten, ohne die Guillotine als Machtmitttel zu 
missbrauchen, da auch dies einen unerwünschten Einfluss auf das Endergebnis haben 
kann. 
Die Methoden “Bronstein delay” und “Fischer” lösen dieses Dilemma, indem sie den 
Spielern eine bestimmte Spielzeit pro Zug zuweisen. 
Nach Einführung des Digital Game Timers in 1994 begann die Diskussion über die 
Anwendung dieser Methoden. Die Ergebnisse dieser Diskussionen wurden in der 
Entwicklung der DGT XL Schachuhr aufgegriffen und verarbeitet.  

5. “Fischer” - Blitz, Rapid und Slow (Option 10, 11 und 12) 
Diese Methode gibt den Spielern neben der sowieso zugewiesenen Spielzeit ab dem 
ersten Zug zusätzliche Spielzeit für jeden ausgeführten Zug. Indem der Spieler für 
seine Züge weniger Zeit benötigt als jene, die er zusätzlich erhält, sammelt sich diese 
an. 

Achtung: Durch Einstellung des Fähnchens am Anfang des Spieles kann sich  die 
DGT XL Schachuhr merken, welcher Spieler weiß bzw. schwarz  spielt. (Auf 
dem Display (Fig. 2 F) durch die Piktogramme  und  dargestellt.) Dies ist 
für den Fall von Bedeutung, dass einer der beiden Spieler zum ersten Mal die 
ihm zugestandene Spielzeit überschreitet. Ist das z.B. für den schwarz 
spielenden Spieler der Fall, erhält weiß einen doppelten Bonus. Die richtige 
Einstellung des Fähnchens ist also bei “Fischer” und “Fischer” Tournament von 
Bedeutung. 

6. “Fischer”-Tournament (Option 13) 
Die “Fischer”-Tournament Methode ist die komplexeste um die Spielzeit zu regeln. Außer 
der zusätzlichen Zeit für einen Zug, erhält der Spieler außerdem eine zusätzliche 
Hauptspielzeit nachdem die vorgeschriebene Anzahl an Zügen ausgeführt wurde. 

In dieser Option gibt einen Zähler für die ausgeführtern Züge. Dieser zählt die 
Anzahl der kompletten Züge, also die Anzahl an Zügen die von weiß und 
schwarz ausgeführt wurden. Die Zuweisung neuer Spielzeit erfolgt nur bei 
pünktlicher, sorgfälter Bedienung der DGT XL Schachuhr. 

7. “Bronstein” Blitz, Rapid und Slow (Option 14, 15 und 16) 
Aus der Welt des Schachs kam der älteste Vorschlag, um das Problem der 
einzuschränkenden Spielzeit zu lösen von IGM David Bronstein. 
Seine Methode greift ab dem ersten Zug. Die Hauptspielzeit wird mit Verzögerung in 
Anspruch genommen. 
Bevor man auf diese Spielzeit zurückgreift, hat der Spieler eine bestimmte festgesetzte 
Zeit um einen Zug auszuführen. Es ist nicht möglich, um die Spielzeit, wie es  bei “FIDE” 
oder auch bei “Fischer” möglich ist, durch schnelles Setzen anzusammeln. 

8. 2  x TIME plus “Fischer” (Option 17 und 18) 
Bei dieser Methode gibt es einen herkömmlichen Spielbeginn. Der Spieler muss innerhalb 
einer bestimmten, im Voraus festgesetzten Zeit eine bestimmte ebenso im Voraus 
festgelegte Anzahl von Zügen ausführen. Indem in der letzten Spielzeit nach dem 
“Fisher” System gespielt wird, wird verhindert, dass das Ergebnis des Schachpartie zu 
sehr von der Zeitnot beeinflusst wird. 
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Es muss dafür gesorgt werden, dass das Fähnchen bei Spielbeginn richtig 
eingestelt wird. 

9. “GO” mit Kanadischem BYO-yomi (Option 19 und 20) 
Die Methode wurde abgeleitet von der ursprünglichen japanischen byo-yomi Methode des 
GO Spieles. Als noch mit herkömmlichen Uhren gespielt wurde, brauchte man hierfür 
immer eine Person die per Stoppuhr die Zeit nahm. Der Spieler erhält nach Ablauf der 
Spielzeit 5 oder 10 Minuten zusätzliche Spielzeit um eine im Voraus festgesetzte Anzahl 
von Zügen, meistens 10 oder 15,  auszuführen. Siehe Kapitel “Bedienungsanleitung” 
Punkt Nr. 11. 

10. Scrabble® + Upcount (Option 21) 

Bei Scrabble ® Wettkämpfen muss das Spiel zu Ende gespielt werden, auch dann, wenn 
die zugewiesene Spielzeit bereits überschritten wurde. Je mehr Zeit ein Spieler nach 
Ablauf der zugewiesenen Spielzeit benötigt, desto mehr Punkte werden abgezogen. 

Bei Einstellung von Hand (Option 00) kann Upcount auch als selbständige 
Methode angewendet werden. Es wird dann immer mit der Anfangszeit 0 
Sekunden auf der Uhr angefangen. 

11. Sanduhr  (Option 22) 
Die Spielzeit der Spieler nimmt pro Zug ab, gleichzeitig jedoch nimmt die Zeit des 
Gegners zu. 
Diese Art des Spieles ist eine spannende Alternative zum herkömmlichen Blitzspiel.  

12.  Internet Schach (Option 23) 
In Kombination mit einem DGT Elekronischen Schachbrett, kann die DGT XL genutzt 
werden um im Internet Schach zu Spielen. Auch kann sie verwendet werden als eine vom 
PC gesteuerte Uhr um gegen Schachprogramme zu spielen. Wenn Option 23 aktiviert ist, 
akzeptiert die Uhr Spielzeitanweisungen oder Botschaften vom Server oder PC. Details 
dieser Funktion und Information über kompatibele Software finden sie im Internet bei 
www.dgtprojects.com 

Gebrauchsanweisung 

1. Batterien 
Die DGT XL Schachuhr benötigt 2 Mignon (AA) Batterien. Es sollten nur  Alkaline Batterien 
benutzt werden. Das Batteriefach befindet sich unter dem Deckel an der Unterseite der 
Uhr. 

Wenn die DGT XL Schachuhr längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, sollten die 
Batterien aus der Uhr entfernt werden. 

Wenn im Display “BAT” (Fig. 2G) aufleuchet, sind die Batterien fast leer und müssen 
schnellstmöglich ersetzt werden. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt kann die Schachpartie aber noch in 
Ruhe und ohne das Spiel unterbrechen zu müssen, zu Ende gespielt werden. Wie man den 
Batteriezustand kontroliert, können Sie in Kapitel 9 lesen. 
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2. Einschalten der DGT XL Schachuhr 
Die DGT XL Schachuhr wird durch Betätigung des “ON/OFF” Schalters an der Unterseite 
der Uhr eingeschaltet. Soll die Uhr nach Beendigung der Schachpartie neu eingestellt 
werden, muss die Uhr erst, ebenfalls durch Betätigung des “ON/OFF” Schalters, 
ausgeschaltet werden.  

3. Zuletzt gespielte Option 
Nach einschalten der DGT XL Schachuhr erscheint im Display die Options-nummer, die 
zuletzt gespielt wurde. 
Durch Betätigung von  (+1) oder  (-1) kann die im Display aufgezeigte 
Optionsnummer geändert werden (Fig. 1). 

4. Optionsnummer aktivieren 
Beim Erscheinen der letztgespielten Optionsnummer im Display, wird diese Nummer 

durch drücken von  (OK) aktiviert. Im Display erscheint daraufhin die Anfangszeit Ihres 
Spieles. 

Die Gebrauchsanweisung für die Einstellung von Hand, Options-nummer 00, 
finden Sie im  diesbezüglichen Kapitel “Einstellung von Hand”. 

Wie man kontroliert welche Optionsnummer aktief ist, können Sie in Kapitel 9 lesen. 

5. Summer 
Die DGT XL Schachuhr hat einen eingebauten Signalton, der sowohl das Herannahen wie 
auch das Ende der festgesetzten Spielzeit anzeigt. Der Summer (  im Display wenn 
eingeschalted, Fig. 2 E) kann ein- bzw. ausgeschaltet werden, indem Sie die  Taste  3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.    

6. Der Spielbeginn 
Nachdem die Optionsnummer aktiviert wurde, wird die Zeituhr durch drücken der 
Run/Pause Taste  eingeschaltet. 
Bevor Sie jedoch diese Taste drücken um die Zeituhr damit einzuschalten, muss dafür 
gesorgt werden, dass das Fähnchen  auf der Seite des Spielers nach oben zeigt, der den 
ersten Zug ausführt. Dies ist ganz besonders wichtig bei z.B. der “Fischer” oder 
“Bronstein” Methode, bei der die Uhr durch den Anfangsstand des Fähnchens “weiß”, 
welcher Spieler weiß bzw. schwarz spielt. 
Sie können im Display sehen, welche Seite mit weiß angefangen hat. 

7. Einstellung der Farben  
Mitten auf dem Display wird durch die Piktogramme  und  angezeigt, welcher Spieler 
welche Farbe spielt (Fig. 2 F). Dies wird eingestellt, indem man bevor man die  
Zeitanzeige startet das Fähnchen in die richtige Postion stellt. Die Seite, auf der das 
Fähnchen bei Spielbeginn nach oben zeigt, ist IMMER weiß. Der eingebaute Zähler für die 
Züge wird durch diese Fähnchenposition aktiviert. Beim spielen von “Fischer” über 
mehrere Spielzeiten, bei dem der Zeitpunkt für den Übergang in die nächste Spielzeit 
abhängig ist von einer im Voraus festgelegten Anzahl von Zügen, ist die richtige 
Einstellung der Farben besonders wichtig., da andernfalls beim Hinzuzählen der 
zusätzlichen Zeit pro Zug Fehler passieren 
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8. Anhalten der Zeit 

Soll die Zeit während des Spieles angehalten werden, muss die Taste  (Run/Pause) 
gedrückt werden. Um die Funktion zu reaktivieren, wird die Taste  erneut gedrückt. 
Wenn der Hebel umgeschaltet wird wahrend die Uhr angehalten ist, wird der 
Zeitkorrekturmodus gestartet. Hiermit koennen Sie die Hauptbedenkzeiten, die Anzahl 
der Zuge und den Zeitabschnitt in dem Sie spielen kontorlieren oder aendern. 

9. Zugzähler, Optionsnummerkontrolle, Batteriekontrolle 
Während einer Schachpartie können sie die Anzahl der gespielten Züge kontrollieren, 
indem Sie die  Taste drücken. Die Anzahl der bis dahin gespielten Züge wird  
angezeigt. Wenn die  Taste 3 Sekunden gehalten ist, wird die Nummer der aktieven 
Option angezeigt. Falls eine vorher gespeicherte Einstellung aktiv ist, wird vor den 
Optionsnummer eine  angedeuted. Nach weiteren 3 Sekunden wird die Konditon der 
Batterien angezeigt. Wenn die angezeigte Wert 100 oder niederiger ist, erscheint die 
Batteriewarnung im Display. Batterienwechsel ist dan erwünscht. Bei ungefähr 85 wird 
die Uhr aufhören zu funktionieren. Bedienung der  Taste unterbircht den Zeitablauf 
nicht. 

10. Zeitkorrektur 
Soll wärend der Schachpartie eine Korrektur der Spielzeit erfolgen, muss die Uhr mit der 
Pausentaste  angehalten werden. Danach die Taste  (Adjust) 3 Sekunden gedrückt 
zu halten, bis die auf der linken Seite angezeigte Zahl blinkt. 
Die blinkende Ziffer (Anzahl der Stunden des linken Spielers) wird durch drücken  von  
(+1) oder  (-1) verändert. Bei Erscheinen der gewünschten Ziffer im Display, bitte mit 

 (OK) bestätigen, anschließend blinkt die nächste Ziffer. 
Auf diese Art und Weise können nacheinander die Einstellung der Stunden, Minuten und 
Sekunden  geändert werden. 
So kann erst die Zeit des linken Spielers und anschließend die des rechten Spielers 
geändert werden. 
Nach Änderung der Zeit, erscheint im Display der Zähler der gesetzten Züge. Auch dieser 
kann mit  und  korrigiert werden. Während der Korrektur für den rechten Spieler 
können sich als logische Folge der eingegebenen Anzahl der Züge und der Position des 
Fähnchens auch die Piktogramme  für die Spielerfarben  und  ändern. 
Bei mehr programmierten oder aktiven Spielzeiten kann jetzt diese Anzahl korrigiert 
werden. Bei der Fischer Tournament Programmierung ergibt sich diese aus der 
eingegebenen Anzahl der Züge. 
Wenn keine Ziffer mehr blinkt können Sie die Uhr mit der Run/Pause Taste  aktivieren. 
Die Uhr fährt mit den eingegebenen Zeiten fort. 

11. Kanadische Byo-yomi 
Wenn die Byo-yomi Methode aktiviert wurde, kann für den Spieler dessen Uhr läuft, die 
byo-yomi Zeit wieder aufgeladen werden, indem die BACK Taste  3 Sekunden gedrückt 
gehalten wird. Nachdem diese Zeit im Display erscheint, muss der Spieler sich abmelden.  

12. Anzeige von Berichten. 
In Kombination mit einem DGT Elektronischen Schachbrett kann das Display benutzt 
werden um Berichte an zu zeigen. Dies können z.B. Berichte zu Zugen oder Zugfehlern 
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des aktieven PC programmes sein. In allen Programmen werden Berichte vom PC 
akzeptiert. In Programoption 23 werden die Uhrzeiten vom PC gesteuert.  
Lesen Sie hierzu Registrierungsmethoden Kapitel 12: Internet Schach. 

13. Funtion der Knöpfe  

 ZURÜCK einen Schritt oder eine Zahl 

 AUFBEWAHREN (Stellen 1 bis 5) Festhalten im Pausenstand ( ) Schreibt zur 
Aufbewahrung weg. Festhalten während  Systemwahl: ( ) Laden der Aufbewahrte 
Einstellung. 

 — 1 Wert oder Symbol 

 ALARM  Drie Sekunden festhalten zum Ein- oder Abschalten. 

 +1 Wert oder Symbol 

 ZÜGE  Drücken: Zuganzahl wird sichtbar 

 OK  nächster Schritt oder nächste Zahl 

 ANPASSEN  Drei Sekunden halten: Zeit und Zugzahl Korrektur 

 GEHEN/PAUSE Starten, Pausieren or Erneut Starten des Count-downs 

OFF AUS 

ON EIN Erneut einstellen für neue Partie. Schalter verschieben. 
Option 00: Handmässig einstellen, maximal 5 persönliche Einstellungen von maximal 5 

Perioden frei zu speichern. Freie Mischung von Zeitmessung Systemen (Hauptzeit, 
zusätzlicher Zeit, Anzahl der Züge) 

Einstellung von Hand: Option 00 
Die Option 00 bietet Ihnen maximale Möglichkeiten Ihre DGT XL Schachuhr nach Wahl 
einzustellen. Sie können aus verschiedenen Zeiteinstellmöglichkeiten wählen, Ihre 
diesbezügliche bevorzugte Möglichkeit eingeben oder auch verschiedene Systeme 
kombinieren. Sie können sogar 5 persönliche Favoriten speichern und somit wieder 
aufrufen. 
Wenn Sie die DGT XL Schachuhr starten, wählen Sie mit Hilfe von  oder  Option 00 

en aktivieren sie diese mit . 

1. Aufrufen der bevorzugten Einstellung 
Um eine bereits vorher gespeicherte Einstellung aufzurufen, wird bei einer blinkende 
Optionsnummer die STORE Taste  einige Sekunden gedrückt gehalten. Im linken 
Displays erscheint ein  (LOAD) und mit der  oder  Taste wählen Sie einen der 

Speicherplätze eins bis fünf (1 .. 5, Fig. 2 B). Mit der  bestätigen sie Ihre  Wahl. 
Indem Sie die Run/Pause Taste  kurz betätigen, aktivieren Sie die gewünschte 
Einstellung. Indem sie die Run/Pause Taste  erneut drücken, wird die Uhr für den 
Beginn des Spieles gestartet. 

2. Eine Einstellung von Hand tätigen 
Bei der Einstellung von Hand können 5 aufeinander folgende Spielzeiten eingestellt 
werden, wobei im Prinzip für jede Spielzeit eine Basismethode (Time, Fischer, 
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„Bronstein“ Delay, Sanduhr,  Ansammeln, Byo-yomi) mit den dafür benötigten Zeiten und 
der Anzahl der Züge gewählt werden kann.  
Die Einstellung von Hand kann nach Einstellung gespeichert werden. 
 
Wählen Sie Option 00. 
Links sehen Sie eine „1“ als Aufforderung nunmehr die erste Spielzeit einzugeben (Fig. 2 
B). 
Geben Sie eine Zeiteinstellungsmethode ein, indem Sie mit  und/oder  die 

gewünschte Methode wählen (Fig. 2 C). Bestätigen sie Ihre Wahl mit  . 
Geben Sie in dem linken Display die Basisspielzeit des linken Spielers ein. Betätigen Sie 

dafür  und/oder  und bestätigen Sie mit . Mit  können Sie, falls nötig, eine 
Stelle zurückgehen. Nacheinander geben Sie dann Stunden, Minuten und Sekunden ein. 
Wiederholen sie diese Eingabe für den rechten Spieler. 
Bei „Fischer“ oder „Bronstein Delay“ geben Sie danach die zusätzliche oder verzögerte 
Zeit, jeweils pro Zug,  in Minuten und Sekunden ein. Bei „Fischer“ muss danach noch die 
Anzahl der Züge  für die erste Spielzeit eingegeben werden. 

Bei „Fischer“  ist folgendes wichtig: Sie können wählen, wann bei „Fischer“ die 
nächste Spielzeit anfängt. Wenn Sie als vorgegebene Anzahl der Züge 00 
eingeben, fängt die folgende Spielzeit an, sobald die erste Flagge gefallen ist. 
Wenn Sie eine Zahl zwischen 01 und 99 eingeben, beginnt die folgende 
Spielzeit wenn der Spieler diese Anzahl an Zügen ausgeführt hat. 

Wenn man eine nicht-null Anzahl Zugen in einer "Fischer" Periode 
programmiert, dann ist dies nur aktief wenn in allen vorhergehenden "Fischer" 
Perioden auch eine nicht-null Anzahl von Zugen programmiert war. 

Wenn Sie lediglich eine Spielzeit eingeben wollen, gehen sie mit  und/oder  nach 

END und bestätigen Sie mit . 
Sollen mehrere Spielzeiten programmiert werden, muss erst für jede Spielzeit das 
Zeitregistriersystem welches gespielt werden soll, gewählt werden. Danach wird pro 
Spielzeit wie oben beschrieben, vorgegangen. 
Nach Eingabe der letzten Spielzeit mit END beenden. 

Achtung: Nicht jede gewünschte Reihenfolge von Methoden kann 
programmmiert werden.Wenn bestimmte Einstellungen von der Logik her nicht 
möglich sind, können diese auch nicht programmiert werden. Wenn z.B. als 
zweite Periode ein Upcount gewählt wurde, kann danach keine dritte Spielzeit 
programmiert werden. 

Wenn Sie die durch Sie eingestellte Zeit ansammeln möchten, halten Sie einige Sekunden 
die STORE  Taste gedrückt. Auf dem linken Display erscheint jetzt   (programieren). 
Wählen Sie dann mit der  und/oder  Taste die Nummer 1 bis 5 des Speicherplatzes 

und bestätigen Sie dies mit . 
Mit der Run/Pause  Taste kann die Partie nunmehr begonnen werden. 
Untenstehend zwei Beispiele für das Eingeben eines Programmes. Unter unserer 
Internetadresse www.dgtprojects.com finden Sie noch eweitere Beispiele. 

3. Ein einfaches Beispiel  
Sie möchten eine Partie mit 15 Minuten für den linken Spieler und 30 Minuten für den 
(etwas schwächeren) rechten Spieler spielen und möchten dies unter Nummer 3 
speichern. 
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• Wählen Sie Optionsnummer 00  
• Bestätigen Sie mit  
• Wählen Sie Methode TIME 
• Bestätigen Sie mit  

• Eingeben: 0, , 1, , 5, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0,  
• Wählen Sie  END 
• Bestätigen Sie mit   
• Einige Sekunden  gedrückt halten. 
• Speichernummer 3 wählen 
• Bestätigen Sie mit . 

4. Ein komplexeres Beispiel 
Sie möchten in 3 Spielzeiten spielen. 40 Züge in einer Stunde 30 Minuten,  danach 20 
Züge in 30 Minuten und dann das Spiel mit 10 Minuten „Fischer“ mit 20 Sekunden 
zusätzlicher Zeit für jeden Zug beenden. Dies soll unter Speicherplatz Nummer 5 
gespeichert werden. 
Bitte beachten Sie dass die Zahl der Züge hier nicht eingegeben werden kann, das ist nur 
möglich wenn für die erste Periode Fischer Bonus gewählt wurde. 
 

• Wählen Sie Optionsnummer 00 (  oder ) und bestätigen Sie mit  

• Wählen Sie Methode TIME. (  oder ) und bestätigen Sie. 

• Geben Sie die Zeit für den linken Spieler ein: 1:30.00 (die Sekunden werden gezeigt 
wenn Sie die Minuten bestätigt haben). 

• Machen Sie das Gleiche für den rechten Spieler. 
• Damit ist die Eingabe für Zeitabschnitt 1 beendet 
• Wählen Sie erneut Methode TIME und bestätigen Sie. 
• Wählen Sie wieder Methode TIME und bestätige. 
• Die Zeiten für den linken und rechten Spieler werden nun gleichzeitig gesetzt auf 

0:30.00 (0 Stunden 30 Minuten 00 Sekunden) 
• Damit ist die Eingabe für Zeitabschnitt 2 beendet. 
• Wählen Sie die Methode FISCH und bestätige. 
• Geben Sie 0:10.00 (10 Minuten Basiszeit) ein. 
• Wählen Sie END und bestätige 
• Ungefähr 3 Sekunden /  gedrückt halten. 
• Wählen Sie Speicherplatznummer 5 (  oder ) 

• Bestätigen Sie mit . 
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MODO DE EMPLEO 

Introducción:   Los sistemas de cronometraje 
El tiempo es una disciplina de todos los deportes, más aun de los deportes como el 
ajedrez, el Go, las Damas, el shogi y el scrabble. La competitividad entre los jugadores 
no se determina solamente por el nivel de prestación del jugador, sino también por el 
tiempo que un jugador necesita para llegar a este nivel. En cuanto más se vea un deporte 
como una competencia, más importante será limitar el tiempo que un jugador tiene para 
actuar. Esto debe suceder de tal manera que esté en una harmonía más proporcionada al 
carácter del juego. 
El DGT XL ofrece 11 diferentes métodos estándar para registrar los tiempos para un juego 
entre 2 jugadores. Usted encuentra los tiempos de reflexión más usados programados 
bajo los números de opción 1 hasta el 22 inclusive. Además de eso Ud. puede combinar 
diferentes métodos fijando su preferencia personal bajo el número de opción 00. 
Algunos métodos son conocidos, otros serán nuevos para Ud. Algunos de estos métodos se 
vienen usando ya desde hace mucho tiempo, otros son el resultado de las posibilidades 
que nos ofrece el uso de la electrónica.  
Cada método tiene su propio encanto e influye la manera en que Ud. disfrute de su 
deporte. La partida relámpago con 5 minutos para cada persona se juega de otra manera 
que los 3 minutos de “Bronstein” o “Fischer” en que Ud. recibe 3 segundos de tiempo de 
reflexión adicional para cada jugada, pese a que el total del tiempo de reflexión apenas 
difiere.   
Le aconsejamos experimentar libremente con los distintos métodos que el DGT XL le 
ofrece. Esto va a enriquecer su experiencia de su deporte favorito. 

1. TIEMPO (Opciones 1 hasta 5 inclusive) 
La manera más simple para asignar el tiempo. A ambos jugadores se les asigna solamente 
un período, dentro el cual ellos deberán hacer todas las operaciones. 

2. TIEMPO seguido por la Guillotina  (Opciones 6 y 7) 
Se utiliza el primer período para efectuar un cierto número de jugadas que es 
determinado de antemano. El segundo período, la Guillotina, se emplea para finalizar la 
partida. 1 Período + la Guillotina funciona como el “Rapid y Blitz” con un comienzo 
tranquilo. 

3. 2 x TIEMPO seguido por la Guillotina (Opción 8) 
Para un comienzo del juego más tranquilo aún se puede jugar dos períodos antes de la 
Guillotina. 

4. 3 x TIEMPO seguido por la Guillotina (Opción 9) 
Poner un final tranquilo al juego también tiene sus ventajas. El reloj tradicional sencillo 
daba una y otra vez a los jugadores una hora más para realizar un cierto número de 
jugadas. 
Una consecuencia de este método, que ha sido estándar en el ajedrez durante más de 50 
años, es que las partidas a menudo no se podían terminar en una sesión. 
La capacidad intensificada del juego de ajedrez electrónico y la información disponible 
en los bancos de datos de las partidas finales influyeron desde 1990 cada vez más el 
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resultado de una partida interrumpida.  
La fiabilidad de la competencia entre los dos jugadores era cada vez más dudosa. 
De diferentes partes se proponían proyectos para finalizar partidas en una sesión, sin 
tener que recurrir a la Guillotina como instrumento de presión, porque esto también 
puede tener una influencia indeseable en el resultado final. 
Los métodos “Bronstein delay” y “Fischer” resuelven ese dilema concediendo a los 
jugadores una cantidad de tiempo de reflexión para cada jugada. 
Después de la introducción Game Timer Digital en 1994 la discusión sobre la aplicación de 
estos métodos se puso en marcha. Las conclusiones de esta discusión son incorporadas en 
el DGT XL. 

5. “Fischer” – Blitz, Rapid y Slow  (Opciones 10, 11 y 12) 
Este método da  a los jugadores desde de la primera jugada, sobre el tiempo de reflexión 
básico, tiempo adicional cada vez que se termina una jugada. Efectuando una jugada más 
rápidamente que el tiempo adicional aumenta el tiempo de reflexión. 

¡Atención!   Ajustando la palanca al comienzo de la partida, el DGT XL retiene 
que lado del reloj es blanco. Ud. puede ver esto en el visualisador con los 
iconos  y  (Fig. 2 F). Esto tiene consecuencias para el momento en que el 
jugador sobrepasa por primera vez el tiempo de reflexión permitido. Si el 
negro es el  primero que hace el fallo, el blanco obtiene una bonificación 
doble. El ajuste correcto de la palanca es importante en el “Fischer” y el 
“Fischer” Torneo. 

6. “Fischer”- Torneo(Opción 13) 
El método del “Fischer”-Torneo es el más complejo para regular el tiempo de reflexión. 
Encima del tiempo adicional para una jugada, un jugador obtiene otra vez  una cantidad 
adicional de tiempo principal de reflexión después de haber cumplido una cantidad 
reglamentaria de jugadas. 

Esta opción lleva  incorporado un contador de jugadas, que  cuenta el número 
de jugadas completas, es decir: el número de jugadas tanto las del blanco 
como las del negro. La asignación del nuevo tiempo de reflexión solamente 
ocurre en el momento exacto si el DGT XL es manejado con exactitud. 

7. “Bronstein” Blitz, Rapid y Slow  (Opciones 14, 15 y 16) 
En el mundo del ajedrez IGM David Bronstein fue el primero que llegó con una propuesta 
para solucionar el problema del tiempo de reflexión limitado. 
Su método funciona desde de la primera jugada. El tiempo principal de reflexión empieza 
a gastarse más tarde. Antes que el tiempo principal disminuya, el jugador tiene un 
tiempo fijo para efectuar una jugada. No es posible acumular el tiempo de reflexión 
jugando más rápido, como en “FIDE” y también en “Fischer”. 

8. 2 x TIEMPO  seguido por “Fischer” (Opciones 17 y 18) 
Este método ofrece la posibilidad de comenzar una partida de una manera tradicional. El 
jugador debe terminar un cierto número de jugadas predeterminado en un tiempo 
anteriormente fijado.  Jugando con el sistema “Fischer” en el último período, se evita 
que la falta de tiempo influya demasiado el resultado de la partida. 

No se olvide de poner la palanca en la posición correcta al comienzo de la 
partida. 
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9. “GO” con el Byo-yomi canadiense (Opciones 19 y 20) 
Este método es derivado del método del byo-yomi japonés original del juego GO. Cuando 
éste se lo jugaba con relojes tradicionales, era necesario la presencia de un 
cronometrador. Consumido el tiempo principal de reflexión, el jugador recibe 5 o 10 
minutos adicionales para realizar un cierto número prefijado de jugadas, en general 10 o 
15.  Véase el capítulo “manejo” artículo 11. 

10. Scrabble ®  + Upcount  (Opción 21) 
En las partidas de Scrabble se debe jugar hasta el final, también cuando el tiempo de 
reflexión ha sido consumido. Cuanto más tiempo el jugador necesite para finalizar la 
partida tanto más  puntos perderá. 

En el ajuste manual (opción 00) se puede usar Upcount también como método 
independiente. En este caso siempre se empieza con los tiempos iniciales de 0 
segundos en el reloj. 

11. Reloj de Arena  (Opción 22) 
El tiempo de reflexión del jugador a quien le toca mover disminuye, pero a la vez 
aumenta el tiempo del adversario. 
Esta manera de jugar es una alternativa fascinante para la jugada rápida tradicional. 

12. Ajedrez por Internet (opción23) 
En combinación con un tablero de ajedrez electrónico se puede emplear el DGT XL para 
jugar partidos  ofrecidos por servicios de ajedrez por Internet. 
Una vez activada la opción 23 el reloj acepta instrucciones de tiempo emitidas por el 
Server. Los detalles sobre esta función y la información sobre el software compatible se 
puede encontrar en  www.dgtprojects.com 

El Manejo 

1. Las Pilas 
El DGT XL funciona con 2 pilas del tipo penlight (AA). Recomendamos que se usen  pilas  
alcalinas. El compartimento de pilas se encuentra debajo de la tapadera ‘clic’ en la parte 
de abajo del reloj. 

Aconsejamos que se saque las pilas en caso de no usar el DGT XL durante 
mucho tiempo. 

La indicación “BAT” (Fig. 2G) en el visualisador significa que las pilas están por agotarse y 
que se debe cambiarlas lo más pronto posible. En el momento en que aparezca la 
indicación queda todavía bastante energía  para poder terminar la partida sin problemas.  

Para controlar la condición de las pilas, véase parágrafo 9. 

2. Poner en marcha el DGT XL 
Se pone en marcha el DGT XL con el botón “ON/OFF” en la parte de abajo del reloj. 
Cuando Ud. quiere volver a ajustar el reloj después de una partida, se debe 
desconectarlo con el botón “ON/OFF” 



 
 

34 

3. Elección de números de opciones. 
Después de poner en marcha el DGT XL, aparece en el visualisador el número con que Ud. 
ha jugado la vez anterior.  Ud. puede cambiar el número pulsando el botón  o  (Fig. 
1). 

4. Activar el número de opción 
Cuando aparece el número deseado en el visualisador, Ud. activa este número pulsando 

 (OK). Ahora el tiempo del comienzo de su juego aparece en el visualisador. 

Lo que Ud. debe hacer si Ud. ha optado por el ajuste manual bajo el número 
00, se explica más adelante en el capítulo ‘Ajuste Manual’.  

Para controlar el número de opción durante un partido, véase parágrafo 9 

5. Buzzer  
El DGT XL tiene instalados señales de sonido que indican el acercamiento y la 
transgresión del límite del tiempo. Ud. puede conectar o desconectar  estos señales 
pulsando el botón  (SOUND) durante 3 segundos consecutivos (Fig. 2 E). 

6. Comienzo del juego 
Una vez activado el número de opción, Ud. empieza el transcurso del tiempo pulsando el 
botón  (RUN/PAUSE). 
Pero antes de poner en marcha el reloj  Ud. debe controlar si la palanca está levantada al 
lado del jugador que tiene que realizar la primera jugada. Esto es muy importante en los 
métodos como por ejemplo  él de “Fischer” o “Bronstein”. El reloj “reconoce’ por la 
puntuación inicial quién juega con las fichas blancas y quién con las negras. Ud. puede 
ver en el visualisador qué lado ha comenzado con las blancas. 

7. Indicación de colores 
En el centro del visualisador del DGT XL  los iconos  y  indican con qué color juega 
cada jugador (Fig. 2 F). Esto se ajusta poniendo la palanca en la posición correcta antes 
del comienzo del transcurso del tiempo. En todos los casos al comienzo de la partida la 
palanca estará levantada al lado del ‘blanco’. El contador de jugadas instalado reacciona 
a esta posición. 
Jugando “Fischer” en varios  métodos en los cuales las transiciones del tiempo a un 
período siguiente dependen del número prefijado de jugadas. Es muy importante que la 
indicación de color esté correctamente ajustada. Si la indicación del color no está 
correctamente ajustada la rectificación del tiempo adicional por cada jugada quedará 
registrada equivocadamente en las transiciones de los períodos. 

8. Interrupción del transcurso del tiempo 

Si Ud. quiere parar el transcurso del tiempo durante una partida, pulse el botón  
(RUN/PAUSE). 
Para iniciar el transcurso del tiempo de nuevo, pulse el botón  otra vez. 

9. Contador de jugadas, Control de opción, Control de las pilas 
Durante la partida Ud. puede controlar el número de jugadas efectuadas pulsando el 
botón . Ud. ve el número de jugadas efectuadas hasta ese momento. Apretando el 
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botón MOVES durante 3 segundos consecutivos el número activo de opción es visible. Si un 
programa del usuario almacenado está activo, esto será indicado al comienzo por una P. 
Después de 3 segundos la condición de las pilas será visible en porcentaje,  indicando la 
cifra 150 como condición normal. Durante estos chequeos el reloj sigue funcionando 
normalmente.  

10. Correcciones del tiempo 
Si durante una partida Ud. desea corregir los tiempos de juego, Ud. deberá parar el reloj 
con el botón  (RUN/PAUSE) y a continuación pulsar el botón  (ADJUST) durante 3 
segundos hasta que la cifra al lado izquierdo empiece a encenderse y apagarse.  
Ahora Ud. puede cambiar la cifra (la cantidad de horas del jugador izquierdo) pulsando 
 o . 

Al aparecer en el visualisador la cifra deseada, pulse el botón  (OK) y la siguiente cifra 
empieza a encenderse y apagarse. 
De esta manera Ud. puede cambiar: las horas, las decenas de minutos, los minutos, y 
después en la misma posición en el visualisador las decenas de segundos y los segundos. 
Así Ud. puede cambiar el tiempo del jugador izquierdo y a continuación él del jugador 
derecho. 
Después de la corrección de los tiempos aparece en el visualisador el contador de las 
jugadas. Ud. puede corregirlo también con los botones  y .  Al cambiar el contador 
de jugadas del jugador  derecho los iconos de color  y  pueden cambiar también 
como consecuencia de los números de jugadas introducidos y de la posición de la 
palanca. 
Ahora Ud. puede cambiar el número del período en más períodos programados o activos. 
En la programación del Torneo Fischer se deduce esto en su totalidad de los números de 
jugadas prefijados. 
Cuando ya no se enciende o se apaga ninguna cifra, pulse el botón  (RUN/PAUSE) y el 
reloj continua con los tiempos introducidos. 

11. Byo-yomi canadiense 
Cuando el método Byo-yomi  está en la posición activa, el jugador cuyo reloj está en 
marcha puede cargar el tiempo de byo-yomi nuevamente pulsando el botón  (BACK) 
durante 3 segundos. Al aparecer esto en el visualisador el jugador tiene que comunicar el 
término de su turno.  

12. Mensaje en el visualisador 
En combinación con el tablero de ajedrez electrónico, el DGT XL puede visualisar 
mensajes; es decir: las jugadas del ordenador o jugadas erróneas, si es usado en 
combinación con programas de ajedrez. Para realizar esto se debe usar el board driver 
versión 1.10 o uno más nuevo (dgtebdll.dll) Este driver y la información adicional se pude 
obtener en www.dgtproject.com 

13. Función de los botones 

   RETROCEDER Presione este botón para retroceder una parte del paso o del número 

  GRABAR (posiciones 1 a 5). Sostenga 3 segundas en la pausa: ( ) escriba fijar a la 
memoria. Sostenga en la selección de opción: ( ) carga que fija de memoria. 

 — 1 valor o icono 
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 SONIDO Sostenga 3 segundos para apagar (des.) y encender 

 +1 valor o icono 

 MOVIMIENTOS Presione para mirar el contador del movimiento  

 OK Vaya al parámetro o al número siguiente 

 AJUSTE Sostenga 3 segundos para corregir tiempo o movimientos contados 

 INITIO/PAUSA Presione este botón para pausa o para pulsar de nuevo el cronómetro 

OFF / ON para reajustar o para comenzar un nuevo juego usted tiene que enciender 
(con.) y apagar el reloj o 

Option 00: Programas personales. Guarde los 5 programas personales máximos de 5 
períodos máximos. Una mezcla libre de los sistemas de registros del tiempo 
(asignación principal, asignación adicional del tiempo, cantidad de movimientos) 

El ajuste manual:  opción 00 
La opción 00 le ofrece al máximo la libertad de ajustar el DGT XL según su propia 
preferencia. Ud. puede escoger entre varios sistemas de registros de tiempo, introducir 
sus propias preferencias y asimismo combinar varios sistemas. Ud. puede almacenar en la 
memoria hasta 5  preferencias personales y hacerlas disponibles nuevamente. 
Después de haber puesto en marcha el DGT XL  Ud. elige Opción 00 pulsando el botón  

o  hasta que aparezca 00 en el visualisador y Ud. la activa pulsando  . 

1. Activar el ajuste de sus preferencias. 
Para hacer disponible un ajuste de preferencia almacenado en la memoria,  Ud. pulsa el 
botón Store durante algunos segundos, mientras un número de opción se enciende y se 
apaga. En el visualisador izquierdo aparece una  (LOAD) y con el botón  o  Ud. 

elige uno de los números almacenados (1 .. 5, Fig. 2 B). Con el botón  Ud. ratifica el 
número de su preferencia.  
Pulsando el botón  (RUN/PAUSE)  por un momento muy corto Ud. activa esta 
preferencia y pulsando por segunda vez el botón  Ud. pone en marcha el reloj para el 
comienzo del juego. 

2. Hacer un ajuste manual. 
En un ajuste manual se puede instalar 5 períodos consecutivos. En cada ajuste se puede 
en principio elegir para cada período un método básico (Time, Fischer, “Bronstein”Delay, 
Reloj de Arena, Acumulando, Byo-yomi)  incluyendo los valores deseados para tiempos y 
número de jugadas. 
Se puede almacenar un ajuste manual en la memoria. 
 
Elija la opción 00 
Al lado izquierdo se ve la cifra 1 indicando que se debe llenar el primer período (Fig. 2 B). 
Seleccione un método de registro de tiempo pulsando  o  para llegar al método 

deseado (Fig. 2 C). Ratifique su elección con el botón . 
Introduzca en el visualisador izquierdo el tiempo básico para el jugador izquierdo 
pulsando el botón + y/o – y ratifíquelo con OK. Es posible retroceder un solo plazo con el 
botón  (BACK).  Se introduce sucesivamente:  horas, decenas de minutos, algunos 
minutos, decenas de segundos, segundos. A continuación se hace lo mismo para el 
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jugador derecho. 
Luego Ud. introduce en “Fischer” o Bronstein” Delay el tiempo adicional o el tiempo 
‘delay’ para cada jugada en minutos y segundos. En “Fischer” tiene que introducir 
también el número de jugadas para el primer período. 

En la opción “Fischer” el matiz  siguiente es importante. Ud. puede elegir el 
momento en que empieza el período siguiente. Si Ud. introduce 00 como el 
número prescrito de jugadas, el período siguiente comienza tan pronto como 
haya caído la primera bandera. Si Ud. introduce un número entre 01 y 99, el 
período siguiente empieza tan pronto como el jugador haya cumplido 
individualmente este número de jugadas. 

 Programar una cantidad de jugadas sobre cero para un período de “Fischer”  
solamente tiene efecto si todos los períodos anteriores (en caso los hubiera) 
hayan sido programados como “Fischer” con jugadas sobre cero..  

Si Ud. introduce solamente un período, pase con el botón  o  a END y ratifíquelo con 
. 

Si Ud. quiere programar varios períodos, empiece a elegir para cada período el sistema 
de registro del tiempo que desea jugar y luego repite para cada período las 
instrucciones  de arriba. 
Al final del período último, pulse el botón END. 

¡ Atención ¡: No se puede programar todas las sucesiones de métodos. Cuando 
según la lógica ciertos ajustes son imposibles, no se los puede seleccionar. Por 
ejemplo: si se selecciona un Upcount para el segundo período, no se puede 
programar un tercer período. 

Si quiere almacenar un tiempo que Ud. ha instalado, pulse algunos segundos el botón  
(STORE). Ahora aparece en el visualisador izquierdo la letra  (Programar). Luego Ud. 
elige el número (1 hasta 5 inclusive) del almacenaje de la memoria pulsando  y/o  y 

lo ratifica con . 
Pulsando  (RUN/PAUSE) Ud. puede comenzar el juego. 
Dos ejemplos de la introducción de un programa. En nuestro Internetsite  
www.dgtprojects.com puede encontrar más ejemplos. 

3. Sencillo 
Ud. quiere jugar una partida con 15 minutos asignados al jugador izquierdo y 30 minutos 
para el jugador derecho quien es algo menos fuerte y Ud. quiere almacenar esto bajo el 
número 3 de la memoria. 
 
• Elija el número de opción 00 
• Ratifíquelo con  

• Elija el método TIME. Ratifíquelo con  
• Introduzca: 0, , 1, , 5, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 0, 

. 
• Elija el método END. Ratifíquelo con  
• Pulse algunos segundos el botón  (STORE) 

• Elija almacenaje número 3. Ratifíquelo con  

4. Complejo 
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Ud. quiere jugar en 3 períodos; 40 jugadas en 1 hora y 30 minutos, luego 20 jugadas en 30 
minutos y terminar con 10 minutos “Fischer” con 20 segundos adicionales para cada 
jugada. Ud. quiere almacenarlo bajo el número 5 de la memoria. 
Elija el número de opción 00 

• Ratifíquelo con  

• Elija el método TIME. Ratifíquelo con  
• Introduzca: 1, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 1, , 3, , 0, ,  0, , 0, , 

0, . 
• Con esto el período 1 está completo 

• Elija nuevamente el método TIME. Ratifíquelo con  
• Introduzca: 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0,  
• Con esto el  período 2 está completo 
• Elija el método FISCH 
• Introduzca: 0, , 1, , 0, , 0, , 0, ,  (= 10 minutos tiempo básico) 0, , 

2, , 0,  ( = 20 segundos adicionales para cada jugada)  0. 
• Elija el método END. Ratifíquelo con  
• Pulse algunos segundos el botón  (STORE) 
• Elija el número 5  en el almacenaje de la memoria  

• Ratifíquelo con . 
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Ýëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû DGT XLÝëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû DGT XLÝëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû DGT XLÝëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû DGT XL    
Ðóêîâîäñòâî ïî óïîòðåÐóêîâîäñòâî ïî óïîòðåÐóêîâîäñòâî ïî óïîòðåÐóêîâîäñòâî ïî óïîòðåáëåíèþáëåíèþáëåíèþáëåíèþ 

Ââåäåíèå: ñèñòåìû êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè.Ââåäåíèå: ñèñòåìû êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè.Ââåäåíèå: ñèñòåìû êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè.Ââåäåíèå: ñèñòåìû êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè.    
Âðåìÿ ÿâëÿåòñÿ íåîòúåìëåìîé ÷àñòüþ ëþáîãî âèäà ñïîðòà, à òåì áîëåå 
òàêèõ âèäîâ ñïîðòà, êàê øàõìàòû, ãî, øîãè è ñêðýáë (ïîñëåäíÿÿ 
âûïóñêàåòñÿ â Ðîññèè ïîä íàçâàíèåì “Ýðóäèò”). 
Ðåçóëüòàò ïîåäèíêà ìåæäó ñîïåðíèêàìè çàâèñèò íå òîëüêî îò óðîâíÿ 
ñèëû èãðîêà, íî òàêæå è îò êîëè÷åñòâà âðåìåíè, êîòîðîå èãðîê ìîæåò 
èñïîëüçîâàòü äëÿ îáäóìûâàíèÿ ñâîèõ õîäîâ. ×åì áîëüøå îïðåäåë¸ííûé 
âèä ñïîðòà ðàññìàòðèâàåòñÿ êàê ïîåäèíîê, òåì áîëåå âàæíî îãðàíè÷èòü 
êîëè÷åñòâî âðåìåíè, êîòîðîå èãðîê èìååò â ñâî¸ì ðàñïîðÿæåíèè. Ýòî 
îãðàíè÷åíèå äîëæíî ïîäõîäèòü ê õàðàêòåðó ïîåäèíêà â êàæäîì âèäå 
ñïîðòà. 
Ýëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû DGT XL ïðåäëàãàþò 11 ðàçëè÷íûõ ñèñòåì 
êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè äëÿ èãðû ìåæäó äâóìÿ èãðîêàìè. 
Íàèáîëåå óïîòðåáèòåëüíûìè ðåæèìàìè âðåìåíè ÿâëÿþòñÿ ðåæèìû îò 1 äî 
22, êîòîðûå çàðàíåå çàïðîãðàììèðîâàíû â ÷àñàõ DGT XL. Íàðÿäó ñ ýòèì 
âû ìîæåòå êîìáèíèðîâàòü ðàçëè÷íûå ñèñòåìû êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè: â 
ðåæèìå 00 Âàì ïðåäîñòàâëÿåòñÿ âîçìîæíîñòü ñîçäàòü è ñîõðàíèòü â 
ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ èíäèâèäóàëüíûå óñòàíîâêè. 
Îäíè ñèñòåìû âàì óæå, íàâåðíîå, èçâåñòíû, ñ äðóãèìè Âû, âîçìîæíî, íå 
çíàêîìû. Íåêîòîðûå èç ýòèõ ñèñòåì óæå äàâíî íàõîäÿòñÿ â óïîòðåáëåíèè, 
äðóãèå ÿâëÿþòñÿ ïîñëåäñòâèåì íîâûõ âîçìîæíîñòåé, ïðåäîñòàâëÿåìûõ 
ýëåêòðîíèêîé. 
Êàæäàÿ èç ñèñòåì êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè ïðèâëåêàòåëüíà ñàìà ïî ñåáå è 
íåñîìíåííî îêàçûâàåò âëèÿíèå íà Âàøå âîñïðèÿòèå èãðû. Òðàäèöèîííûé 
5òè ìèíóòíûé áëèö îùóùàåòñÿ ïî-äðóãîìó, ÷åì ñèñòåìà “Áðîíøòåéí” èëè 
“Ôèøåð” ñ 3ìÿ ìèíóòàìè îñíîâíîãî âðåìåíè è äîáàâëåíèåì 3õ ñåêóíä çà 
êàæäûé õîä. È ýòî íåñìîòðÿ íà òî, ÷òî ðàçíèöà ìåæäó ýòèìè ñèñòåìàìè, 
÷òî êàñàåòñÿ îáùåãî êîëè÷åñòâà âðåìåíè íà îáäóìîâàíèå, î÷åíü 
íåçíà÷èòåëüíà. 
Ìû ñîâåòóåì Âàì ïðîýêñïåðèìåíòèðîâàòü ñ ðàçëè÷íûìè ñèñòåìàìè 
êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè, êîòîðûå ïðåäëàãàþò Âàì ýëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû 
DGT XL. Ýòî òîëüêî îáîãàòèò Âàøå âîñïðèÿòèå ëþáèìîãî âèäà ñïîðòà.  

1.1.1.1.    TIME, ðåæèìû 1TIME, ðåæèìû 1TIME, ðåæèìû 1TIME, ðåæèìû 1----5555    
Ñàìûé ïðîñòîé ñïîñîá êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè. Ó îáîèõ èãðîêîâ åñòü òîëüêî 
îäèí ïåðèîä, â òå÷åíèå êîòîðîãî îíè äîëæíû ñäåëàòü âñå õîäû. 

2.2.2.2.    TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèìû 6 è 7TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèìû 6 è 7TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèìû 6 è 7TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèìû 6 è 7    
Ïåðâûé ïåðèîä èñïîëüçóåòñÿ äëÿ âûïîëíåíèÿ çàðàíåå óñòàíîâëåííîãî 
êîëè÷åñòâà õîäîâ. À âòîðîé ïåðèîä, “Ãèëüîòèíà”, èñïîëüçóåòñÿ, ÷òîáû 
çàêîí÷èòü èãðó. Ýòà ñèñòåìà ïîõîæà íà ïðåäûäóùóþ, íî ñ áîëåå 
ñïîêîéíûì íà÷àëîì. 
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“Ãèëüîòèíà” – âðåìÿ, äîáàâëåííîå äëÿ îêîí÷àíèÿ èãðû áåç 
îïðåäåëåíèÿ êîëè÷åñòâà õîäîâ. 

3.3.3.3.    2 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 82 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 82 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 82 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 8    
Äëÿ åù¸ áîëåå ñïîêîéíîãî íà÷àëà èãðû ìîæíî èãðàòü ïàðòèþ ñ äâóìÿ 
ïåðèîäàìè, ïðåäøåñòâóþùèìè “Ãèëüîòèíå”. 

4.4.4.4.    3 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 93 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 93 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 93 õ TIME + “Ãèëüîòèíà”, ðåæèì 9    
Ñïîêîéíîå îêîí÷àíèå èãðû òîæå èìååò ñâîè ïðåèìóùåñòâà. Ïðîñòûå 
òðàäèöèîííûå ÷àñû äàâàëè èãðîêàì ïîâòîðÿåìûé ïåðèîä â îäèí ÷àñ äëÿ 
âûïîëíåíèÿ îïðåäåë¸ííîãî êîëè÷åñòâà õîäîâ. 
Ïîñëåäñòâèåì ýòîé ñèñòåìû, êîòîðàÿ â øàõìàòíîì ñïîðòå ÿâëÿëàñü  
ñòàíäàðòíîé â òå÷åíèå áîëåå 50è ëåò, áûëî òî, ÷òî èãðà íå âñåãäà ìîãëà 
áûòü çàêîí÷åíà çà îäèí çàõîä. Âîçðàñòàþùàÿ èãðîâàÿ ìîùü øàõìàòíûõ 
êîìïüþòåðîâ è èíôîðìàöèÿ, äîñòóïíàÿ â ýíäøïèëüíûõ áàçàõ äàííûõ, 
ñòàëè ïîëó÷àòü âñ¸ áîëüøåå âëèÿíèå íà ðåçóëüòàò îòëîæåííûõ ïàðòèé. 
×èñòîòà åäèíîáîðñòâà ìåæäó äâóìÿ èãðîêàìè, âñ¸ áîëåå ñòàëà 
ïîäâåðãàòüñÿ ñîìíåíèþ. 
Ñ ðàçíûõ ñòîðîí áûëè ñäåëàíû ïðåäëîæåíèÿ çàâåðøàòü ïàðòèè çà îäèí 
çàõîä, íå èñïîëüçóÿ “Ãèëüîòèíó” êàê ñðåäñòâî äàâëåíèÿ, ââèäó òîãî, ÷òî 
ýòî òàêæå ìîãëî îêàçûâàòü íåæåëàòåëüíîå âëèÿíèå íà ðåçóëüòàò èãðû. 
Ñèñòåìû “Áðîíøòåéí” è “Ôèøåð” ðàçðåøàþò ýòó ïðîáëåìó, äàâàÿ 
èãðîêàì äîïîëíèòåëüíîå âðåìÿ çà êàæäûé âûïîëíåííûé õîä. 
Ïîñëå ïîÿâëåíèÿ ýëåêòðîííûõ øàõìàòíûõ ÷àñîâ Digital Game Timer â 
1994îì ãîäó â øàõìàòíîì ìèðå ðàçâåðíóëàñü äèñêóññèÿ î ïðèìåíåíèè ýòèõ 
ñèñòåì êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè. Ðåçóëüòàòû ýòèõ ñïîðîâ îòðàæåíû â ìîäåëè 
DGT XL. 

5.5.5.5.    “Ôèøåð”“Ôèøåð”“Ôèøåð”“Ôèøåð”---- Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid) è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow)  Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid) è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow)  Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid) è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow)  Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid) è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow) 
èãðà, ðåæèìû 10, 11 è 12èãðà, ðåæèìû 10, 11 è 12èãðà, ðåæèìû 10, 11 è 12èãðà, ðåæèìû 10, 11 è 12    

Â ýòîé ñèñòåìå ñ ñàìîãî íà÷àëà ïàðòèè èãðîêè ïîëó÷àþò äîïîëíèòåëüíîå 
ê îñíîâíîìó âðåìÿ çà êàæäûé âûïîëíåííûé õîä. Âûïîëíèâ õîä áûñòðåå 
óñòàíîâëåííîãî êîëè÷åñòâà äîïîëíèòåëüíîãî âðåìåíè, ìîæíî äîáèòüñÿ 
óâåëè÷åíèÿ âðåìåíè íà îáäóìûâàíèå. 

Âíèìàíèå: ýëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû DGT XL íà îñíîâàíèè 
ïîëîæåíèÿ ðû÷àãà â íà÷àëå ïàðòèè “çàïîìèíàþò”, ñ êàêîé 
ñòîðîíû ÷àñîâ èãðàþò áåëûìè, ÷òî íà äèñïëåå èçîáðàæàåòñÿ 
çíà÷êàìè  è  (Fig. 2 F). Ýòî èìååò ïîñëåäñòâèÿ â òîì ñëó÷àå, 
åñëè èãðîê äîïóñòèò ïåðâóþ ïðîñðî÷êó âðåìåíè. Åñëè âðåìÿ 
ïðîñðî÷åíî ÷¸ðíûìè, òî áåëûå ïîëó÷àþò äâîéíîé áîíóñ âðåìåíè. 

Ïðàâèëüíàÿ óñòàíîâêà ðû÷àãà èìååò âàæíîå çíà÷åíèå â ñèñòåìàõ 
“Ôèøåð” è “Ôèøåð” – Òóðíèð. 

6.6.6.6.    “Ôèøåð” “Ôèøåð” “Ôèøåð” “Ôèøåð” –––– Òóðíèð, ðåæèì 13 Òóðíèð, ðåæèì 13 Òóðíèð, ðåæèì 13 Òóðíèð, ðåæèì 13    
Ñèñòåìà “Ôèøåð” – Òóðíèð ÿâëÿåòñÿ ñàìîé ñëîæíîé èç âñåõ, ãäå 
ðåãóëèðóåòñÿ âðåìÿ íà îáäóìûâàíèå. Êðîìå äîïîëíèòåëüíîãî âðåìåíè, 
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îïðåäåë¸ííîãî çà êàæäûé õîä, èãðîê ïîëó÷àåò òàêæå äîïîëíèòåëüíîå 
êîëè÷åñòâî îñíîâíîãî âðåìåíè íà îáäóìûâàíèå. Ýòî ïðîèñõîäèò ïîñëå 
òîãî, êàê ñäåëàíî çàðàíåå îïðåäåë¸ííîå êîëè÷åñòâî õîäîâ. 

Â ýòîì ðåæèìå äåéñòâóåò ñ÷¸ò÷èê, îòñ÷èòàâàþùèé êîëè÷åñòâî 
ïîëíûõ õîäîâ, òî åñòü õîäîâ, âûïîëíåííûõ êàê áåëûìè, òàê è 
÷¸ðíûìè. Ïðèñóæäåíèå äîïîëíèòåëüíîãî êîëè÷åñòâà îñíîâíîãî 
âðåìåíè íà îáäóìûâàíèå â ïðåäíàçíà÷åííûé ê ýòîìó ìîìåíò 
ïðîèçîèä¸ò òîëüêî â ñëó÷àå ïðàâèëüíîãî îáðàùåíèÿ ñ ÷àñàìè 
DGT XL. 

7.7.7.7.    “Áðîíøòåéí” (“Bronstein” Delay) Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid)  “Áðîíøòåéí” (“Bronstein” Delay) Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid)  “Áðîíøòåéí” (“Bronstein” Delay) Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid)  “Áðîíøòåéí” (“Bronstein” Delay) Áëèö, Áûñòðàÿ (Rapid)  
è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow) èãðà, ðåæèìû è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow) èãðà, ðåæèìû è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow) èãðà, ðåæèìû è Ìåäëåííàÿ (Slow) èãðà, ðåæèìû 14, 15 è 1614, 15 è 1614, 15 è 1614, 15 è 16    

Âïåðâûå ñ ïðåäëîæåíèåì ïî ïðîáëåìå îãðàíè÷åííîãî âðåìåíè íà 
îáäóìûâàíèå õîäîâ âûñòóïèë ìåæäóíàðîäíûé ãðîñìåéñòåð ïî øàõìàòàì 
Äàâèä Èîíîâè÷ Áðîíøòåéí. Åãî ñèñòåìà äåéñòâóåò ñ ïåðâîãî õîäà. 
Îñíîâíîå âðåìÿ íà îáäóìûâàíèå èñïîëüçóåòñÿ ñ íåêîòîðîé îòñðî÷êîé. 
Ïåðåä òåì, êàê îíî íà÷èíàåò óìåíüøàòüñÿ, íà êàæäîì õîäó â 
ðàñïîðÿæåíèè èãðîêà èìååòñÿ îïðåäåë¸ííîå (äîáàâî÷íîå) âðåìÿ äëÿ 
âûïîëíåíèÿ õîäà. Â îòëè÷èå îò ñèñòåìû “Ôèøåð” çäåñü íåâîçìîæíî 
íàêàïëèâàòü âðåìÿ íà îáäóìûâàíèå, èãðàÿ áûñòðåå. 

8.8.8.8.    2 õ TIME 2 õ TIME 2 õ TIME 2 õ TIME + “Ôèøåð”, ðåæèìû 17 è 18+ “Ôèøåð”, ðåæèìû 17 è 18+ “Ôèøåð”, ðåæèìû 17 è 18+ “Ôèøåð”, ðåæèìû 17 è 18    
Ýòà ñèñòåìà ïîçâîëÿåò íà÷àòü ïàðòèþ òðàäèöèîííûì îáðàçîì. Èãðîê 
äîëæåí çà çàðàíåå óñòàíîâëåííîå âðåìÿ ñäåëàòü îïðåäåë¸ííîå êîëè÷åñòâî 
õîäîâ. Ïðèìåíåíèåì â ïîñëåäíåì ïåðèîäå ñèñòåìû “Ôèøåð” 
ïðåäîòâðàùàåòñÿ ÷ðåçìåðíî áîëüøîå âëèÿíèå öåéòíîòà íà ðåçóëüòàò 
ïàðòèè. 

Ïîçàáîòüòåñü î òîì, ÷òîáû â íà÷àëå èãðû ðû÷àã íàõîäèëñÿ â 
ïðàâèëüíîì ïîëîæåíèè. 

9.9.9.9.    “Ãî” ñ êàíàäñêèì “Áàéîìè” (Canadian Byo“Ãî” ñ êàíàäñêèì “Áàéîìè” (Canadian Byo“Ãî” ñ êàíàäñêèì “Áàéîìè” (Canadian Byo“Ãî” ñ êàíàäñêèì “Áàéîìè” (Canadian Byo----yomi), yomi), yomi), yomi), 
ðåæèìû 19 è 20             ðåæèìû 19 è 20             ðåæèìû 19 è 20             ðåæèìû 19 è 20                 

Ýòà ñèñòåìà ïðîèñõîäèò îò ÿïîíñêîé ñèñòåìû “Áàéîìè” â èãðå “Ãî”. 
Êîãäà åù¸ èãðàëè ñ òðàäèöèîííûìè ÷àñàìè, ïðè èãðå âñåãäà äîëæåí áûë 
ïðèñóòñòâîâàòü õðîíîìåòðèñò. Ïîñëå òîãî, êàê îñíîâíîå âðåìÿ íà 
îáäóìûâàíèå èñòåêàåò, èãðîê ïîëó÷àåò 5 èëè 10 ìèíóò äîáàâî÷íîãî 
âðåìåíè íà çàðàíåå îïðåäåë¸ííîå êîëè÷åñòâî õîäîâ (îáû÷íî 10 èëè 15 
õîäîâ). Ñì. ðàçäåë “Ýêñïëóàòàöèÿ”, ïàðàãðàô 8. 

10.10.10.10.    ScrabbleScrabbleScrabbleScrabble®®®® (“Ýðóäèò”) + Upcount (øòðàôíîå âðåìÿ),  (“Ýðóäèò”) + Upcount (øòðàôíîå âðåìÿ),  (“Ýðóäèò”) + Upcount (øòðàôíîå âðåìÿ),  (“Ýðóäèò”) + Upcount (øòðàôíîå âðåìÿ), 
ðåæèì 21ðåæèì 21ðåæèì 21ðåæèì 21                                                

Âî âðåìÿ èãðû ïîåäèíîê äîèãðûâàåòñÿ äî êîíöà äàæå â ñëó÷àå ïðîñðî÷êè 
âðåìåíè. ×åì áîëüøå âðåìåíè óïîòðåáëåíî èãðîêîì ïîñëå èñòå÷åíèÿ 
óñòàíîâëåííîãî âðåìåíè íà îáäóìîâàíèå, òåì áîëüøå ó íåãî âû÷èòàåòñÿ 
î÷êîâ. 
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Â ðó÷íîé óñòàíîâêå (ðåæèì 00) “Upcount” ìîæåò óïîòðåáëÿòüñÿ 
êàê ñàìîñòîÿòåëüíàÿ ñèñòåìà êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè. Â òàêîì ñëó÷àå 
îòñ÷¸ò âðåìåìåíè íà ÷àñàõ âñåãäà íà÷èíàåòñÿ ñ 0 ñåêóíä è èä¸ò 
ïî íàðàñòàþùåé, îáîçíà÷àÿ òàêèì îáðàçîì øòðàôíîå âðåìÿ, çà 
êîòîðîå ïî îêîí÷àíèè ïàðòèè áóäóò âû÷èòàòüñÿ î÷êè. 

11.11.11.11.    “Ïåñî÷íûå ÷àñû”, ðåæèì 22“Ïåñî÷íûå ÷àñû”, ðåæèì 22“Ïåñî÷íûå ÷àñû”, ðåæèì 22“Ïåñî÷íûå ÷àñû”, ðåæèì 22    
Âðåìÿ íà îáäóìûâàíèå ó èãðîêà ïîñòåïåííî óìåíüøàåòñÿ â òî ñàìîå 
âðåìÿ, êîãäà ó ñîïåðíèêà îíî óâåëè÷èâàåòñÿ. Ýòîò ñïîñîá èãðû ÿâëÿåòñÿ 
çðåëèùíîé àëüòåðíàòèâîé òðàäèöèîííîìó “áëèöó”. 

12. Øàõìàòû ïî Èíòåðíåòó, ðåæèì 2312. Øàõìàòû ïî Èíòåðíåòó, ðåæèì 2312. Øàõìàòû ïî Èíòåðíåòó, ðåæèì 2312. Øàõìàòû ïî Èíòåðíåòó, ðåæèì 23    
×àñû DGT XL ìîãóò óïîòðåáëÿòüñÿ â ñî÷åòàíèè ñ ýëåêòðîííîé 
øàõìàòíîé äîñêîé DGT äëÿ èãðû íà èãðîâûõ øàõìàòíûõ ñåðâåðàõ. Îíè 
òàêæå ìîãóò óïîòðåáëÿòüñÿ äëÿ èãðû ïðîòèâ øàõìàòíûõ ïðîãðàìì, 
êîòîðûå ïðè ýòîì êîíòðîëèðóþò âðåìÿ íà ÷àñàõ. Ïðè èñïîëüçîâàíèè 
ðåæèìà 23 ÷àñû íà äèñïëåå ïîëó÷àþò ñîîáùåíèÿ èëè èíñòðóêöèè î 
êîíòðîëå âðåìåíè îò ñåðâåðà. Ïîäðîáíåå îá ýòîé ôóíêöèè è î 
ñîâìåñòèìîì ïðîãðàììíûì îáåñïå÷åíèè - íà ñàéòå www.dgtprojects.com 

ÝêñïëóàòàöèÿÝêñïëóàòàöèÿÝêñïëóàòàöèÿÝêñïëóàòàöèÿ    

1.1.1.1.    Áàòàðåéêè             Áàòàðåéêè             Áàòàðåéêè             Áàòàðåéêè                 
Ýëåêòðîííûå øàõìàòíûå ÷àñû DGT XL ôóíêöèîíèðóþò íà äâóõ 
áàòàðåéêàõ ’ÀÀ’. Ìû ñîâåòóåì Âàì èñïîëüçîâàòü àëêàëèíîâûå áàòàðåéêè. 
Îòñåê äëÿ áàòàðååê íàõîäèòñÿ â íèæíåé ÷àñòè êîðïóñà ÷àñîâ.  

Ïðè äëèòåëüíîì ïåðåðûâå â èñïîëüçîâàíèè ÷àñîâ DGT XL 
æåëàòåëüíî óäàëèòü èç íèõ áàòàðåéêè. 

Åñëè íà äèñïëåå ïîÿâèòñÿ èíäèêàöèÿ “BAT” (Fig. 2G), òî áàòàðåéêè ïî÷òè 
ñåëè, è Âàì ñëåäóåò èõ êàê ìîæíî ñêîðåå çàìåíèòü. Â áàòåðåéêàõ 
èìååòñÿ â ýòîò ìîìåíò åù¸ äîñòàòî÷íî ýíåðãèè äëÿ òîãî, ÷òîáû Âû 
ñìîãëè äîèãðàòü ïàðòèþ. 

Ïðîâåðêà ñîñòîÿíèÿ áàòàðååê - ñì. ïàðàãðàô 9. 

2.2.2.2.    Çàïóñê ÷àñîâ DGT XLÇàïóñê ÷àñîâ DGT XLÇàïóñê ÷àñîâ DGT XLÇàïóñê ÷àñîâ DGT XL    
×àñû DGT XL âêëþ÷àþòñÿ ïðè ïîìîùè âûêëþ÷àòåëÿ “ON/OFF”, 
íàõîäÿùåãîñÿ â íèæíåé ÷àñòè êîðïóñà ÷àñîâ. Åñëè Âû ïîñëå ñûãðàííîé 
ïàðòèè çàõîòèòå èçìåíèòü óñòàíîâêè ÷àñîâ, òî ñíà÷àëà Âàì ñëåäóåò èõ 
âûêëþ÷èòü ïðè ïîìîùè ýòîãî æå âûêëþ÷àòåëÿ. 

3.3.3.3.    Âûáîð ðåæèìàÂûáîð ðåæèìàÂûáîð ðåæèìàÂûáîð ðåæèìà    
Ïîñëå òîãî, êàê ÷àñû DGT XL âêëþ÷åíû, íà äèñïëåå ïîÿâèòñÿ íîìåð 
ïîñëåäíåãî èñïîëüçîâàííîãî ðåæèìà. 
Âû ìîæåòå ðåãóëèðîâàòü íîìåð ðåæèìà íà äèñïëåå, íàæèìàÿ íà  (+1) 
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èëè  (–1) (Fig. 1). 

4.4.4.4.    Àêòèâèðîâàíèå ðåæèìàÀêòèâèðîâàíèå ðåæèìàÀêòèâèðîâàíèå ðåæèìàÀêòèâèðîâàíèå ðåæèìà    
Ïîñëå òîãî, êàê æåëàåìûé íîìåð ðåæèìà ïîÿâèòñÿ íà äèñïëåå, Âû 
ìîæåòå åãî àêòèâèðîâàòü, íàæàâ íà . Íà äèñïëåå òåïåðü äîëæåí 
ïîÿâèòüñÿ ñîîòâåòñòâóþùèé ýòîìó ðåæèìó êîíòðîëü âðåìåíè. 
×òî íóæíî äåëàòü, åñëè âû âûáåðåòå ðåæèì 00 äëÿ ðó÷íîé óñòàíîâêè, 
îáúÿñíÿåòñÿ â ðàçäåëå “Ðó÷íàÿ óñòàíîâêà”. 

Ïðîâåðêà íîìåðà ðåæèìà - ñì. ïàðàãðàô 9. 

5.5.5.5.    Çâóêîâîé ñèãíàë Çâóêîâîé ñèãíàë Çâóêîâîé ñèãíàë Çâóêîâîé ñèãíàë     
Â ÷àñû DGT XL âñòðîåí çâóêîâîé ñèãíàë, êîòîðûé óêàçûâàåò 
ïðèáëèæåíèå êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè èëè ïðîñðî÷êó âðåìåíè. Çâóêîâîé ñèãíàë 
ìîæíî âêëþ÷àòü è âûêëþ÷àòü, óäåðæèâàÿ êíîïêó SOUND  â òå÷åíèå 
3õ ñåêóíä (Fig. 2 E). 

6.6.6.6.    Íà÷àëî èãðûÍà÷àëî èãðûÍà÷àëî èãðûÍà÷àëî èãðû    
Ïîñëå òîãî, êàê íîìåð ðåæèìà àêòèâèðîâàí, Âû ìîæåòå íà÷àòü îòñ÷¸ò 
âðåìåíè, íàæàâ íà êíîïêó Run/Pause . 
Ïåðåä òåì, êàê ýòî ñäåëàòü, ïîçàáîòüòåñü î òîì, ÷òîáû ðû÷àã íàõîäèëñÿ â 
ïðàâèëüíîì ïîëîæåíèè. Ðû÷àã äîëæåí áûòü ïðèïîäïîäíÿòûì ñî ñòîðîíû 
èãðîêà, íà÷èíàþùåãî ïàðòèþ. Ýòî èìååò îñîáîå çíà÷åíèå â òàêèõ 
ñèñòåìàõ, êàê íàïðèìåð “Ôèøåð” èëè “Áðîíøòåéí”, ãäå íà îñíîâàíèè 
íà÷àëüíîãî ïîëîæåíèÿ ÷àñû “çíàþò”, êòî êàêèì öâåòîì èãðàåò. 
Íà äèñïëåå Âû ñìîæåòå óâèäåòü, ñ êàêîé ñòîðîíû ÷àñîâ íà÷àëè èãðó 
áåëûå. 

7.7.7.7.    Èíäèêàòîð öâåòà ôèãóðÈíäèêàòîð öâåòà ôèãóðÈíäèêàòîð öâåòà ôèãóðÈíäèêàòîð öâåòà ôèãóð    
Ïîñåðåäèíå äèñïëåÿ ÷àñîâ DGT XL ìîæíî âèäåòü, êòî êàêèìè ôèãóðàìè 
èãðàåò ïðè ïîìîùè çíà÷êîâ  è   (Fig. 2F). Ýòî îïðåäåëÿåòñÿ 
ïðàâèëüíîé óñòàíîâêîé ðû÷àãà ïåðåä íà÷àëîì èãðû. Áåëûå äîëæíû 
íàõîäèòüñÿ ñ òîé ñòîðîíû, ãäå ðû÷àã ïðèïîäíÿò ïåðåä íà÷àëîì èãðû. 
Âñòðîåííûé ñ÷¸ò÷èê õîäîâ ðåàãèðóåò íà ïîëîæåíèå ðû÷àãà. Â ñèñòåìå 
“Ôèøåð”, êîãäà ïðèìåíÿåòñÿ áîëåå îäíîãî ïåðèîäà, ïðàâèëüíàÿ óñòàíîâêà 
öâåòà ôèãóð êðàéíå âàæíà, òàê êàê ïåðåõîä èç îäíîãî ïåðèîäà â äðóãîé 
çàâèñèò îò çàðàíåå îïðåäåë¸ííîãî êîëè÷åñòâà õîäîâ. Ïðè íåïðàâèëüíîé 
óñòàíîâêå äîáàâëåíèå âðåìåíè ïðè êàæäîì ñäåëàííîì õîäå ïîñëå 
ïåðåõîäà èç îäíîãî ïåðèîäà â äðóãîé áóäåò îøèáî÷íûì. 

8.8.8.8.    Ïðèîñòàíîâëåíèå îòñ÷¸òà âðåìåíèÏðèîñòàíîâëåíèå îòñ÷¸òà âðåìåíèÏðèîñòàíîâëåíèå îòñ÷¸òà âðåìåíèÏðèîñòàíîâëåíèå îòñ÷¸òà âðåìåíè    
Åñëå âî âðåìÿ èãðû Âû çàõîòèòå ïðèîñòàíîâèòü îòñ÷¸ò âðåìåíè, íàæìèòå 
íà êíîïêó Run/Pause . Îòñ÷¸ò âðåìåíè ìîæíî âîçîáíîâèòü, îïÿòü íàæàâ 
íà òó æå ñàìóþ êíîïêó.  

Åñëè íà ïðèîñòàíîâëåííûõ ÷àñàx íàæàò ðû÷àã, òî òåì ñàìûì 
çàïóñêàåòñÿ ïðîöåäóðà êîððåêòèðîâêè âðåìåíè. 
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Ïðîêîððåêòèðîâàííûìè ìîãóò áûòü îñíîâíîå âðåìÿ, íîìåð õîäà 
èëè ïåðèîäà. 

9.9.9.9.    Ñ÷¸ò÷èê õîäîâ, ïðîâåðêà ðåæèìà è ñîñòîÿíèÿ áàòàðååêÑ÷¸ò÷èê õîäîâ, ïðîâåðêà ðåæèìà è ñîñòîÿíèÿ áàòàðååêÑ÷¸ò÷èê õîäîâ, ïðîâåðêà ðåæèìà è ñîñòîÿíèÿ áàòàðååêÑ÷¸ò÷èê õîäîâ, ïðîâåðêà ðåæèìà è ñîñòîÿíèÿ áàòàðååê    
Âî âðåìÿ ïàðòèè ìîæíî ïðîêîíòðîëèðîâàòü êîëè÷åñòâî ñäåëàííûõ õîäîâ, 
íàæàâ íà êíîïêó Moves . Íà äèñïëåå Âû ïîëó÷èòå êîëè÷åñòâî õîäîâ, 
ñäåëàííîå äî íàæàòèÿ êíîïêè. Åñëè íàæàòà êíîïêà Move, òî ÷åðåç 3 
ñåêóíäû ïîÿâèòñÿ íîìåð àêòèâíîãî ðåæèìà. Åñëè àêòèâíà îäíà èç 
èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîê, òî íà ïåðâîé ïîçèöèè äèñïëåÿ ïîÿâèòñÿ “P”. 
×åðåç 3 ñåêóíäû ïîñëå äîïîëíèòåëüíîãî íàæàòèÿ Âû ïîëó÷èòå ïîêàçàòåëü 
ñîñòîÿíèÿ áàòàðååê. Ïðè ïîêàçàòåëå 100 èëè íèæå íà äèñïëåå ïîÿâèòñÿ 
ïðåäóïðåæäåíèå, òîãäà Âàì ñëåäóåò çàìåíèòü áàòàðåéêè. Ïðè ïîêàçàòåëå â 
ïðèìåðíî 85 ÷àñû ôóíêöèîíèðîâàòü áîëüøå íå áóäóò. 
Âî âðåìÿ ïðîâåðîê ÷àñû áóäóò íîðìàëüíî ðàáîòàòü. 

10.10.10.10.    Ïîïðàâêà âðåìåíèÏîïðàâêà âðåìåíèÏîïðàâêà âðåìåíèÏîïðàâêà âðåìåíè    
Åñëè Âû âî âðåìÿ ïàðòèè çàõîòèòå ïîïðàâèòü âðåìÿ, òî Âàì ñëåäóåò 
ïðèîñòàíîâèòü ÷àñû ïðè ïîìîùè êíîïêè , à çàòåì óäåðæèâàòü êíîïêó 

 â òå÷åíèå 3õ ñåêóíä, ïîêà íà äèñïëåå ëåâàÿ öèôðà íå íà÷í¸ò ìèãàòü. 
Ìèãàþùóþ öèôðó, îáîçíà÷àþùóþ êîëè÷åñòâî ÷àñîâ ëåâîãî èãðîêà, Âû 
ìîæåòå èçìåíèòü, íàæèìàÿ íà  èëè . Êàê òîëüêî íà äèñïëåå 

ïîÿâèòñÿ æåëàåìàÿ öèôðà, íàæìèòå íà , òîãäà íà÷í¸ò ìèãàòü 
ñëåäóþùàÿ öèôðà. 
Ïîäîáíûì îáðàçîì Âû ñìîæåòå ïîñëåäîâàòåëüíî èçìåíèòü ÷àñû, äåñÿòêè 
ìèíóò, ìèíóòû, à çàòåì íà òåõ æå ñàìûõ ïîçèöèÿõ íà äèñïëåå – äåñÿòêè 
ñåêóíä è ñåêóíäû. 
Ñíà÷àëà óñòàíàâëèâàåòñÿ âðåìÿ èãðîêà ñëåâà, à çàòåì – èãðîêà, 
íàõîäÿùåãîñÿ ñ ïðàâîé ñòîðîíû ÷àñîâ. 
Ïîñëå óñòàíîâêè âðåìåíè íà äèñïëåå ïîÿâëÿåòñÿ ñ÷¸ò÷èê õîäîâ, êîòîðûé 
Âû òàêæå ìîæåòå ïîïðàâèòü ïðè ïîìîùè êíîïîê  èëè . Âî âðåìÿ 
óñòàíîâêè ñ÷¸ò÷èêà õîäîâ ïðàâîãî èãðîêà ôèãóðêè  è , ïîêàçûâàþùèå 
öâåò ôèãóð èãðîêîâ, ìîãóò èçìåíèòüñÿ, ðåàãèðóÿ íà ââåä¸íîå êîëè÷åñòâî 
õîäîâ è ïîëîæåíèå ðû÷àãà. 
Åñëè ÷èñëî çàïðîãðàììèðîâàííûõ èëè àêòèâíûõ ïåðèîäîâ âðåìåíè â 
âûáðàíîé ñèñòåìå ïðåâûøàþò îäèí, òî Âû ìîæåòå èçìåíèòü íîìåð 
ïåðèîäà. Â ñèñòåìå “Ôèøåð” óñòàíîâêà ïåðèîäà ïîëíîñòüþ çàâèñèò îò 
ââåäåííîãî êîëè÷åñòâà õîäîâ.  
Êîãäà öèôðû íà äèñïëåå ïåðåñòàíóò ìèãàòü, Âû ìîæåòå çàïóñòèòü ÷àñû 
ïðè ïîìîùè êíîïêè  (Run/Pause). Ïðè ýòîì ÷àñû âîçîâíîâÿò ñâîþ 
ðàáîòó ñ íîâûìè óñòàíîâêàìè. 

11.11.11.11.    Êàíàäñêèé “Áàéîìè”Êàíàäñêèé “Áàéîìè”Êàíàäñêèé “Áàéîìè”Êàíàäñêèé “Áàéîìè”    
Êîãäà àêòèâèðîâàíà ñèñòåìà “Áàéîìè”, äëÿ èãðîêà, ÷üè ÷àñû â òîò ìîìåíò 
èäóò, âîçìîæíî ñûçíîâà çàðÿäèòü âðåìÿ “Áàéîìè”, óäåðæèâàÿ êíîïêó  
íà 3 ñåêóíäó. Ïîñëå òîãî, êàê íà äèñïëåå ïîÿâèòñÿ óñëîâëåííîå âðåìÿ 
“Áàéîìè”, èãðîê äîëæåí ïðîïóñòèòü ñâîé î÷åðåäíîé õîä. 
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12. Äèñïëåé òåêñòîâ ñîîáùåíèÿ12. Äèñïëåé òåêñòîâ ñîîáùåíèÿ12. Äèñïëåé òåêñòîâ ñîîáùåíèÿ12. Äèñïëåé òåêñòîâ ñîîáùåíèÿ    
Â ñî÷åòàíèè ñ ýëåêòðîííîé øàõìàòíîé äîñêîé DGT íà äèñïëåå ÷àñîâ 
DGT XL ìîãóò ïîÿâëÿòüñÿ òåêñòû ñîîáùåíèé. Íàïðèìåð, âî âðåìÿ 
óïîòðåáëåíèÿ ÷àñîâ äëÿ èãðû ïðîòèâ øàõìàòíûõ ïðîãðàìì îíè áóäóò 
ïîêàçûâàòü õîäû êîìïüþòåðà, à òàêæå èíôîðìèðîâàòü î õîäàõ, ñäåëàííûõ 
íå ïî ïðàâèëàì èãðû. Â ðåæèìå 23 êîìïüþòåð ïîëíîñòüþ çàâåäóåò 
óñòàíîâêîé âðåìåíè ÷àñîâ. Äëÿ äàëüíåéøåé èíôîðìàöèè ñì. ïàðàãðàô 12 
“Øàõìàòû ïî Èíòåðíåòó”. 

13.13.13.13.    Ôóíêöèè êíîïîêÔóíêöèè êíîïîêÔóíêöèè êíîïîêÔóíêöèè êíîïîê    
 BACK BACK BACK BACK îäíî äåéñòâèå èëè öèôðà íàçàä  

 STORE STORE STORE STORE (ìåñòà â ïàìÿòè îò 1 äî 5). Íàæàòü: ( ) äëÿ ôèêñèðîâàíèÿ 
óñòàíîâêè â ïàìÿòè.Íàæàòü: ( ) äëÿ âûçîâà óñòàíîâêè èç ïàìÿòè. 

 ––––1 1 1 1 êíîïêà óìåíüøåíèÿ  

 SOUNDSOUNDSOUNDSOUND Äåðæàòü 3 ñåê. äëÿ âêëþ÷åíèÿ èëè âûêëþ÷åíèÿ çâóêà  

 +1+1+1+1 êíîïêà óâåëè÷åíèÿ  

 MOVESMOVESMOVESMOVES Íàæàòü: ñ÷¸ò÷èê õîäîâ 

 OKOKOKOK îäíî äåéñòâèå èëè öèôðà âïåð¸ä 

 ADJUSTADJUSTADJUSTADJUST Äåðæàòü 3 ñåê.: êîððåêòèðîâêà âðåìåíè èëè ñ÷¸ò÷èêà õîäîâ 

 RuRuRuRun/Pausen/Pausen/Pausen/Pause Âêëþ÷åíèå îáðàòíîãî îòñ÷¸òà è ïàóçû â í¸ì 

OFFOFFOFFOFF    Âûêëþ÷åíèå 

ONONONON    Âêëþ÷åíèå 

Ðåæèì 00:Ðåæèì 00:Ðåæèì 00:Ðåæèì 00: Ðó÷íàÿ óñòàíîâêà äëÿ ñîõðàíåíèÿ ìàêñèìóì 5è ðàçëè÷íûõ 
èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîê, êàæäàÿ èç êîòîðûõ ñîñòîèò èç ìàêñèìóì 
5è ïîñëåäîâàòåëüíûõ ïåðèîäîâÏðîèçâîëüíîå êîìáèíèðîâàíèå 
ðàçëè÷íûõ ñèñòåì êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè (îñíîâíîå âðåìÿ, äîïîëíèòåëüíîå 
âðåìÿ, êîëè÷åñòâî õîäîâ) 

“Ðó÷íàÿ óñòàíîâêà”: ðåæèì 00“Ðó÷íàÿ óñòàíîâêà”: ðåæèì 00“Ðó÷íàÿ óñòàíîâêà”: ðåæèì 00“Ðó÷íàÿ óñòàíîâêà”: ðåæèì 00    
Ðåæèì 00 ïðåäëàãàåò Âàì ìàêñèìàëüíóþ ñâîáîäó äëÿ òîãî, ÷òîáû íà 
÷àñàõ DGT XL ñäåëàòü óñòàíîâêè, íàèáîëåå ïîäõîäÿùèå äëÿ Âàñ. Âû 
ìîæåòå âûáèðàòü èç ðàçëè÷íûõ ñèñòåì êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè, ââîäèòü 
ïðåäïî÷èòàåìûé Âàìè ðåæèì âðåìåíè, à òàêæå êîìáèíèðîâàòü ðàçëè÷íûå 
ñèñòåìû. Âû äàæå ìîæåòå ñîõðàíèòü 5 èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîê â 
ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ, è âûçâàòü èõ, êîãäà Âàì ýòî ïîíàäîáèòñÿ. 
Ïîñëå òîãî, êàê Âû âêëþ÷èëè ÷àñû DGT XL, âûáåðèòå ïðè ïîìîùè 
êíîïîê  èëè  ðåæèì 00 è ïîäòâåðäèòå Âàø âûáîð êíîïêîé . 

1.1.1.1.    Âûçîâ èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîêÂûçîâ èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîêÂûçîâ èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîêÂûçîâ èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîê    
Äëÿ òîãî, ÷òîáû âûçâàòü ðàíåå ñîõðàí¸ííûå èíäèâèäóàëüíûå óñòàíîâêè èç 
ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ, ñëåäóåò ïðè ìèãàþùåì íîìåðå ðåæèìà íà äèñïëåå íàæàòü 
íà êíîïêó  (Store) è óäåðæèâàòü å¸ â òå÷åíèå 3õ ñåêóíä. Íà ëåâîì 
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äèñïëåå äîëæåí ïîÿâèòüñÿ ñèìâîë  (Load) è Âû ìîæåòå òåïåðü ïðè 
ïîìîùè êíîïîê  èëè  âûáðàòü îäíî èç ïÿòè ìåñò â ïàìÿòè (1 .. 5, 

Fig. 2 B). Ïîäòâåðäèòå òåïåðü Âàø âûáîð ïðè ïîìîùè êíîïêè .  
Íàæàâ íà êíîïêó  â òå÷åíèå êîðîòêîãî âðåìåíè, Âû ñìîæåòå 
àêòèâèðîâàòü Âàø âûáîð, à íàæèìàÿ íà êíîïêó  âî âòîðîé ðàç, Âû 
çàïóñêàåòå ÷àñû äëÿ íà÷àëà èãðû. 

2.2.2.2.    Ñîçäàíèå èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîêÑîçäàíèå èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîêÑîçäàíèå èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîêÑîçäàíèå èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ óñòàíîâîê    
Â “Ðó÷íîé óñòàíîâêå” Âàì äà¸òñÿ âîçìîæíîñòü óñòàíîâèòü äî 5è 
ïîñëåäîâàòåëüíûõ ïåðèîäîâ. Ïðè÷¸ì äëÿ êàæäîãî èç ýòèõ ïåðèîäîâ Âû 
ìîæåòå âûáðàòü îäíó èç îñíîâíûõ ñèñòåì êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè (“TIME”, 
“Ôèøåð”, “Áðîíøòåéí”, “Ïåñî÷íûå ÷àñû”, “Upcount”, “Áàéîìè”), îïðåäåëÿÿ 
æåëàåìîå êîëè÷åñòâî âðåìåíè è õîäîâ. 
Ïîñëå òîãî, êàê èíäèâèäóàëüíûå óñòàíîâêè ââåäåíû, èõ ìîæíî ñîõðàíèòü. 
Âûáåðèòå ðåæèì 00. 
Ñëåâà ïîÿâèòñÿ öèôðà 1, êîòîðàÿ îáîçíà÷àåò, ÷òî ñåé÷àñ ñëåäóåò ââåñòè 1é 
ïåðèîä (Fig. 2 B). Âûáåðèòå æåëàåìóþ ñèñòåìó êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè, 
íàæèìàÿ íà êíîïêó  èëè  (Fig. 2 C). Ïîäòâåðäèòå Âàø âûáîð ïðè 

ïîìîùè êíîïêè . 
Çàïîëíèòå íà ëåâîì äèñïëåå îñíîâíîå âðåìÿ äëÿ èãðîêà ñëåâà. 
Èñïîëüçóéòå äëÿ ýòîãî  èëè  è ïîäòâåð äèòå ïðè ïîìîùè . Â 
ñëó÷àå íåîáõîäèìîñòè Âû ìîæåòå âîçâðàòèòüñÿ íà 1 øàã íàçàä ïðè 
ïîìîùè . 
Çàòåì Âû äîëæíû ïîñëåäîâàòåëüíî ââåñòè êîëè÷åñòâî ÷àñîâ, äåñÿòîê 
ìèíóò, ìèíóò, äåñÿòîê ñåêóíä è ñåêóíä. Òà æå ñàìàÿ ïðîöåäóðà 
ïîâòîðÿåòñÿ íà ïðàâîì äèñïëåå äëÿ èãðîêà ñïðàâà. 
Â ñèñòåìå “Ôèøåð” Âû äîëæíû ïîñëå ýòîãî ââåñòè äîïîëíèòåëüíîå âðåìÿ 
çà êàæäûé õîä, à â ñèñòåìå “Áðîíøòåéí”  - âðåìÿ íà îòñðî÷êó îñíîâíîãî 
âðåìåíè íà îáäóìûâàíèå, â îáîèõ ñëó÷àÿõ ìèíóòû è ñåêóíäû. Â ñèñòåìå 
“Ôèøåð” Âû äîëæíû ââåñòè è êîëè÷åñòâî õîäîâ äëÿ ïåðâîãî ïåðèîäà. 
Äëÿ ñèñòåìû “Ôèøåð” âàæåí ñëåäóþùèé íþàíñ: â ýòîé ñèñòåìå Âû 
ìîæåòå îïðåäåëèòü, êîãäà íà÷èíàåòñÿ ñëåäóþùèé ïåðèîä. Åñëè êîëè÷åñòâî 
õîäîâ, êîòîðîå Âû ââåëè, ðàâíî 00, òî ñëåäóþùèé ïåðèîä íà÷í¸òñÿ, êàê 
òîëüêî áóäåò çàôèêñèðîâàíà ïåðâàÿ ïðîñðî÷êà âðåìåíè. À åñëè Âû 
ââåä¸òå êîëè÷åñòâî õîäîâ îò 1 äî 99, òî ñëåäóþùèé ïåðèîä íà÷í¸òñÿ ïðè 
äîñòèæåíèè èãðîêàìè çàôèêñèðîâàííîãî Âàìè êîëè÷åñòâà õîäîâ. 

Â ñèñòåìå “Ôèøåð” óñòàíîâêà êîëè÷åñòâà õîäîâ â ïåðèîäå, 
ïðåâûøàþùèì 0, èìååò ñìûñë òîëüêî òîãäà, êîãäà âñå 
ïðåäûäóùèå ïåðèîäû ñèñòåìû “Ôèøåð” òàêæå áûëè 
çàïðîãðàììèðîâàííû ñ êîëè÷åñòâîì õîäîâ, ïðåâûøàþùèì 0. 

Åñëè âû ïîæåëàåòå óñòàíîâèòü òîëüêî 1 ïåðèîä, òî ïðè ïðè ïîìîùè 
êíîïîê  èëè  äîéäèòå äî èíäèêàöèè ENDENDENDEND è ïîäòâåðäèòå Âàø âûáîð, 

íàæàâ íà . 
À åñëè âû çàõîòèòå óñòàíîâèòü áîëåå 1ãî ïåðèîäà, òî äëÿ êàæäîãî 
ïåðèîäà âûáèðàéòå ñíà÷àëà æåëàåìóþ ñèñòåìó êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè, à çàòåì 
ïðîâîäèòå êàæäûé ðàç âûøåóïîìÿíóòóþ ïðîöåäóðó. 
Ïîñëå ïîñëåäíåãî çàôèêñèðîâàííîãî Âàìè ïåðèîäà Âû çàâåðøàåòå 
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ïðîãðàìèðîâàííèå, äîéäÿ äî èíäèêàöèè ENDENDENDEND. 

Çàìåòüòå: íå âñå ñèñòåìû ìîãóò áûòü çàïðîãðàììèðîâàííû 
ïðîèçâîëüíî îäíà çà äðóãîé. Êîãäà îïðåäåë¸ííûå óñòàíîâêè 
ëîãè÷åñêè íåâîçìîæíû, òî èõ è áóäåò íåâîçìîæíî âûáðàòü. Åñëè, 
íàïðèìåð, “Upcount” èçáðàí, êàê âòîðîé ïåðèîä, òî 
ïðîãðàììèðîâàíèå òðåòüåãî ïåðèîäà áóäåò íåâîçìîæíûì. 

Åñëè Âû çàõîòèòå ñîõðàíèòü óñòàíîâåííîå Âàìè âðåìÿ, óäåðæèâàéòå 
êíîïêó  â òå÷åíèå 3õ ñåêóíä. Íà ëåâîì äèñïëåå òåïåðü ïîÿâèòñÿ 
èíäèêàöèÿ  (ïðîãðàììèðîâàíèå). Çàòåì ïðè ïîìîùè êíîïêè  èëè   
Âû äîëæíû âûáðàòü ïîçèöèþ â ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ (1 äî 5) è ïîäòâåðäèòü 
êíîïêîé .  
Ïðè ïîìîùè êíîïêè  Âû ìîæåòå íà÷àòü ïàðòèþ. 
Òåïåðü ñëåäóþò äâà ïðèìåðà ïðîãðàììèðîâàíèÿ èíäèâèäóàëüíûõ 
óñòàíîâîê. Íà íàøåì ñàéòå www.dgtprojects.com Âû ñìîæåòå íàéòè åù¸ 
áîëüøå ïðèìåðîâ.  

3.3.3.3.    Ïðîñòîé ïðèìåðÏðîñòîé ïðèìåðÏðîñòîé ïðèìåðÏðîñòîé ïðèìåð    
Âû ñîáèðàåòåñü èãðàòü ïàðòèþ ñî ñëåäóþùèì ðåæèìîì: 15 ìèíóò äëÿ 
ëåâîãî èãðîêà, 30 ìèíóò äëÿ ïðàâîãî (êîòîðûé èãðàåò ïîñëàáåå). Âû 
õîòèòå ñîõðàíèòü ýòîò ðåæèì â ïîçèöèè íîìåð 3 ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ. 
• Âûáåðèòå ðåæèì 00 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà  
• Âûáåðèòå ñèñòåìó êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè TIMETIMETIMETIME 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà  
• Ââåäèòå: 1, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 1, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 

0,  
• Äîéäèòå äî èíäèêàöèè ENDENDENDEND 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà   
• Â òå÷åíèå 3õ ñåêóíä óäåðæèâàéòå  
• Âûáåðèòå ïîçèöèþ íîìåð 3 â ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà  

4.4.4.4.    Ñëîæíûé ïðèìåðÑëîæíûé ïðèìåðÑëîæíûé ïðèìåðÑëîæíûé ïðèìåð    
Âû ñîáèðàåòåñü èãðàòü ïàðòèþ ñî ñëåäóþùèì ðåæèìîì: 1ûé ïåðèîä – 40 
õîäîâ çà ïîëòîðà ÷àñà; 2îé ïåðèîä – 20 õîäîâ çà ïîë÷àñà; 3èé ïåðèîä – 
“Ôèøåð”, 10 ìèíóò îñíîâíîãî âðåìåíè è 20 ñåêóíä çà êàæäûé ñäåëàííûé 
õîä. 
Âû õîòèòå ñîõðàíèòü ýòîò ðåæèì â ïîçèöèè íîìåð 5 ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ. 
• Âûáåðèòå ðåæèì 00 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà  
• Âûáåðèòå ñèñòåìó êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè TIMETIMETIMETIME 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà   

• Ââåäèòå: 1, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 1, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 

0,  
• Ýòèì çàâåðøàåòñÿ óñòàíîâêà 1

ãî ïåðèîäà. 
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• Ñíîâà âûáåðèòå ñèñòåìó êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè TIMETIMETIMETIME 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà  

• Ââåäèòå: 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0,   

• Ýòèì çàâåðøàåòñÿ óñòàíîâêà 2
ãî ïåðèîäà.   

• Âûáåðèòå ñèñòåìó êîíòðîëÿ âðåìåíè “Ôèøåð” (FISCHFISCHFISCHFISCH) 

• Ââåäèòå: 0, , 1, , 0, , 0, , 0, , (= 10 ìèíóò îñíîâíîãî 

âðåìåíè) 0, , 2, . 
Äîéäèòå äî èíäèêàöèè ENDENDENDEND  

• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà   
• Íàæìèòå è óäåðæèâàéòå â òå÷åíèå 3õ ñåêóíä êíîïêó  

Âûáåðèòå ïîçèöèþ íîìåð 5 â ïàìÿòè ÷àñîâ 
• Ïîäòâåðäèòå ýòî, íàæàâ íà . 
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Inleiding:  De tijdmeetsystemen. 
Tijd is een onderdeel van elke sport, zeker van sporten zoals schaken, Go, dammen, shogi 
en scrabble. De krachtmeting tussen de spelers wordt niet alleen bepaald door het 
prestatieniveau van de speler,  maar ook door de tijd die de speler nodig heeft om tot 
dat niveau te komen. Hoe meer een sport als krachtmeting gezien wordt, hoe 
belangrijker het is om de tijd die een speler heeft om tot een handeling te komen te 
beperken. Dit moet gebeuren op een manier die zo goed mogelijk aansluit bij de aard van 
de wedstrijd en de aard van de sport die bedreven wordt. 
De DGT XL biedt 11 verschillende standaard methodes om tijden voor een spel tussen 2 
spelers te registreren. De meest gebruikelijke bedenktijden vind u onder de 
optienummers 1 tot en met 22 voorgeprogrammeerd. Daarnaast kunt u verschillende 
methodes combineren door onder optienummer 00 uw persoonlijke voorkeur vast te 
leggen.  
Enkele methodes zult u kennen, andere zullen voor u nieuw zijn. Enkele van deze 
methodes worden al lange tijd gebruikt, andere zijn een uitvloeisel van de mogelijkheden 
die nu door het gebruik van elektronica beschikbaar zijn. 
Elke methode heeft zijn eigen charme en heeft invloed op de manier waarop u uw sport 
beleefd. Het traditionele vluggertje met 5 minuten per persoon speelt anders dan 3 
minuten "Bronstein" of "Fischer" waarbij u voor elke zet 3 seconden extra bedenktijd 
krijgt, hoewel de totale bedenktijd voor een partij nauwelijks verschilt. 
Wij raden u aan om vrijuit te experimenteren met de verschillende methodes die de 
DGT XL u biedt. Het zal uw beleving van uw favoriete sport verrijken. 

1.  TIME (Opties 1 t/m 5) 
De eenvoudigste manier om tijd toe te wijzen. Beide spelers krijgen één periode 
toegewezen, waarbinnen ze alle handelingen moeten verrichten. 

2. TIME gevolgd door Guillotine (Opties 6 en 7) 
De eerste periode wordt gebruikt om een van te voren bepaald aantal zetten uit te 
voeren. De tweede periode, de Guillotine, is dan bedoeld om het spel af te maken. 
1 Periode + Guillotine periode functioneert als "Rapid en Blitz" met een rustige start.  

3. 2 x TIME gevolgd door Guillotine (Optie 8) 
Voor een nog rustiger start van het spel kunnen voor de Guillotine twee periodes worden 
gespeeld. 

4. 3 x TIME gevolgd door Guillotine (Optie 9) 
Ook een rustig einde aan een spel heeft zijn voordelen. De eenvoudige traditionele klok 
gaf  de spelers telkens weer één  uur om een volgend aantal zetten uit te voeren.  
Een gevolg van deze methode, die meer dan 50 jaar de standaard is geweest in de 
schaaksport, is dat partijen vaak niet in één zitting beslist konden worden. 
De toegenomen speelsterkte van schaakcomputers en de informatie aanwezig in 
eindspel databases kregen vanaf 1990 een steeds grotere invloed op de uitslag van een 
afgebroken partij. 
De zuiverheid van de krachtmeting tussen de beide spelers kwam steeds meer in de 
verdrukking. 
Van verschillende kanten zijn voorstellen gedaan om partijen in één zitting te kunnen 
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beëindigen, zonder terug te vallen op de Guillotine als machtsmiddel, omdat ook dit een 
ongewenste invloed op het eindresultaat kan hebben. 
De methodes "Bronstein delay"  en "Fischer" lossen het dilemma op door de spelers voor 
per zet een hoeveelheid bedenktijd toe te kennen. 
Na de invoering van de Digital Game Timer in 1994 is de discussie over de toepassing van 
deze methodes goed op gang gekomen. De uitkomsten van deze discussie in de 
schaakwereld zijn verwerkt in de DGT XL. 

5. "Fischer"- Blitz, Rapid en Slow (Opties 10, 11 en 12) 
Deze methode geeft de spelers naast een basisbedenktijd vanaf de allereerste zet extra 
tijd iedere keer als een zet voltooid wordt. Door sneller te zetten dan de extra tijd per 
zet loopt de bedenktijd op.  

Let op: De DGT XL onthoudt, door de instelling van de hefboom aan het begin 
van de partij, welke kant van het de klok wit is. U kunt dit zien in het display 
met de ikonen  en . Dit heeft gevolgen voor het moment dat een speler 
voor de eerste keer de toegestane bedenktijd overschrijdt. Als zwart het eerst 
door de vlag gaat krijgt wit een dubbele bonus. De juiste instelling van de 
hefboom is van belang in de “Fischer” en "Fischer" Tournament. 

6. "Fischer"-Tournament  (Opties 13) 
De "Fischer"-Tournament methode is de meest complexe om de bedenktijd te reguleren. 
Behalve de extra tijd voor een zet, krijgt een speler ook weer een extra hoeveelheid 
hoofdbedenktijd nadat een voorgeschreven hoeveelheid zetten voltooid is.   

In deze optie is dus een zettenteller ingebouwd. Deze telt het aantal volledige 
zetten, dus het aantal zetten dat zowel door wit als door zwart gespeeld is. De 
toekenning van nieuwe bedenktijd gebeurt alleen op het juiste moment als de 
DGT XL zorgvuldig bediend wordt. 

7. "Bronstein" Blitz, Rapid en Slow (Opties 14, 15 en 16) 
Het oudste voorstel uit de schaakwereld om het probleem van de beperkte bedenktijd op 
te lossen is  afkomstig van IGM David Bronstein.  
Zijn methode werkt vanaf de eerste zet. De hoofdbedenktijd wordt met vertraging 
aangesproken. Voordat de hoofdbedenktijd terugloopt, heeft de speler een vaste 
hoeveelheid tijd om een zet te doen. Het is niet mogelijk om de bedenktijd op te laten 
lopen door snel te spelen, zoals bij "FIDE" en ook bij "Fischer". 

8. 2 x TIME gevolgd door “Fischer” (Opties 17 en 18) 
Deze methode laat de partij op een traditionele manier beginnen, de speler moet binnen 
een vooraf bepaalde tijd een vooraf bepaald aantal zetten voltooien. Door de laatste 
periode met het “Fischer”systeem te spelen, wordt voorkomen dat tijdnood de uitslag 
van een partij te veel beïnvloed.  

Zorg dat de hefboom bij partijbegin in de juiste stand staat. 

9. "GO” met Canadees Byo-yomi (Opties 19 en 20) 
Deze methode is afgeleidt van de oorspronkelijke Japanse byo-yomi methode van het GO 
spel. Toen nog gespeeld werd met traditionele klokken, was hierbij altijd een 
tijdwaarnemer met een stopwatch nodig. De speler krijgt na afloop van de basis 
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bedenktijd 5 of 10 minuten nieuwe bedenktijd om een vooraf bepaalde vaste hoeveelheid 
zetten, meestal 10 of 15, uit te voeren.  

Wanneer de Byo-yomi methode actief is kan voor de speler wiens klok loopt de 

byo-yomi tijd weer geladen worden door de BACK toets  3 seconden in te 
drukken. Nadat deze tijd in het display is verschenen dient de speler zijn beurt 
af te melden. 

10. Scrabble® + Upcount (Optie 21) 
Bij Scrabble® wedstrijden moet een spel tot het eind worden uitgespeeld, ook als de 
toegestane bedenktijd overschreden wordt. Hoe meer tijd een speler gebruikt na afloop 
van de toegestane tijd, hoe meer punten afgetrokken worden.  
In de handmatige instelling (optie 00) kan Upcount ook als zelfstandige methode gebruikt 
worden. Er wordt dan altijd begonnen met aanvangstijden van  0 seconden op de klok.  

11. Zandloper (Optie 22) 
De bedenktijd van de speler aan zet neemt af, maar gelijktijdig neemt de tijd van de 
tegenstander toe. 
Deze manier van spelen is een spannend alternatief voor het traditionele vluggertje. 

12. Internet Schaken (Optie 23) 
Indien de DGT XL verbonden is met een DGT Elektronisch Schaakbord kan de 
tijdregistratie en het display van de klok volledig bestuurd worden vanuit de aangesloten 
computer. Dit geeft de mogelijkheid om met bord en klok te schaken over Internet 
Schaakservers. Hiertoe dient optie 23 geselecteerd te worden. Voor verdere informatie 
over deze functie en compatibele software, zie de website www.dgtprojects.com 

Bediening 

1. Batterijen 
De DGT XL werkt op 2 penlight (AA) batterijen. Wij adviseren alkaline batterijen te 
gebruiken. De batterijhouder bevindt zich onder het klikdeksel aan de onderzijde van de 
klok.  
Het is raadzaam de batterijen te verwijderen als u de DGT XL over een langere periode 
niet gebruikt. 
Als in het display de aanduiding "BAT" (Fig. 2G) verschijnt zijn de batterijen bijna leeg en 
moeten zo spoedig mogelijk vervangen worden. Er is op dat moment nog ruim voldoende 
energie om uw partij zonder onderbreking te beëindigen.  
In paragraaf 9 is beschreven hoe de conditie van de batterijen opgevraagd kan worden. 

2. Inschakelen van de DGT XL 
De DGT XL wordt ingeschakeld met de "ON/OFF" schakelaar aan de onderzijde van de 
klok. Indien u na een partij opnieuw de klok wil instellen dient u de klok eerst uit te 
schakelen met de ON/OFF schakelaar. 

3. Optienummer keuze 
Nadat u de DGT XL ingeschakeld hebt, verschijnt in het display het het nummer waarmee 
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u het laatst gespeeld hebt.  
U kunt het nummer in display veranderen door  (+1) of  (–1) in te drukken (Fig. 1).  

4. Optienummer activeren 

Als het gewenste optienummer in het display staat, activeert u dit nummer door  (OK) 
in te drukken. In het display verschijnt nu de aanvangstijd voor uw spel.  
Wat u moet doen als u voor een handmatige instelling, onder optienummer 00, gekozen 
heeft wordt in het hoofdstuk Handmatige Instelling besproken. 

In paragraaf 9 wordt beschreven hoe het gekozen optienummer tijdens een 
partij gecontroleerd kan worden. 

5.  Buzzer 
De DGT XL heeft in ingebouw geluidsignaal, die het naderen en de overschrijding van de 
tijdslimiet aangeeft. U kunt de buzzer aan- of uitschakelen door de toets  (Sound) 3 
seconden ingedrukt te houden. Het symbool  in het display (Fig. 2 E) geeft aan dat het 
geluidssignaal is ingeschakeld. 

6. Het spel beginnen 

Nadat het optienummer is geactiveerd, start u de tijdafloop door de Run/Pause toets  
in te drukken. 
Voordat u de klok start door deze toets in te drukken moet u zorgen dat de hefboom 
omhoog staat aan de kant van de speler die als eerste een zet moet uitvoeren. Dit is van 
speciaal belang bij de methodes als b.v. "Fischer" of “Bronstein”, waar de klok door de 
beginstand van de hefboom "weet" wie met wit en wie met zwart speelt. 
U ziet in het display welke kant met wit begonnen is.  

7. Kleurindicatie 
Midden op het display van de DGT XL staat aangegeven welke speler met welke kleur 
speelt door de ikonen  en  (Fig. 2 F). Dit wordt ingesteld door voorafgaand aan het 
starten van de tijdafloop de hefboom in de juiste positie te stellen. In alle gevallen is 
“wit” de kant waar de hefboom bij het spelbegin naar boven staat. De ingebouwde 
zettenteller reageert op deze positie.  
Bij het spelen van “Fischer” in meerdere perioden waarbij de tijdsovergangen naar een 
volgende periode afhankelijk zijn van een vooringesteld aantal zetten is het uiterst 
belangrijk dat de kleurindicatie goed is ingesteld, daar anders de bijtelling van de extra 
tijd per zet foutief verloopt bij de periodeoverangen.  

8. Stilzetten van de tijdafloop 

Mocht u tijdens het spel de tijdafloop willen stilzetten dan drukt u op . U kunt de 
tijdafloop opnieuw laten beginnen door deze toets nogmaals in te drukken. 
Indien de hefboom omgezet wordt, terwijl de klok is stilgezet, wordt de procedure voor 
tijdcorrectie gestart. De bedenktijden, zettentellers en/of periodenummers kunnen dan 
gecontroleerd en/of aangepast worden. 

9. Zettenteller, Optienummercontrole, Batterijconditie  
Tijdens de partij kunt u het aantal gespeelde zetten controleren door op de toets   
(Moves) te drukken. U ziet het aantal zetten dat tot dat moment gespeeld zijn.  
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Indien de toets  ingedrukt gehouden wordt, verschijnt na 3 seconden het gekozen 
optienummer. Als een van de opgeslagen geprogrammeerde instellingen aktief is, wordt 
dit aangeduid met een  voor het nummer van de opslagplaats (1..5).  
Opnieuw na 3 seconden wordt de conditie van de batterijen getoont, middels een getal. 
Indien dit getal 100 of lager is, wordt de batterijindicatie BAT in display weergegeven, 
en dienen de batterijen vervangen te worden. Bij een waarde van ongeveer 85 stopt de 
klok met functioneren. Tijdens deze controles loopt de klok gewoon door. 

10. Tijdcorrecties 
Mocht u tijdens de partij een correctie op de gespeelde tijden willen maken, dan moet u 

de klok stilzetten met  en vervolgens de  (Adjust) toets 3 seconden ingedrukt 
houden totdat het cijfer links gaat knipperen.  
U kunt het knipperende cijfer (de hoeveelheid uren van de linker speler) veranderen door 
op  of  te drukken. Zodra in het display het door u gewenste cijfer verschijnt, druk u 

op  en het volgende cijfer gaat knipperen. 
Zo kunt u achtereenvolgens veranderen: Uren, tiental minuten, minuten, en dan op 
dezelfde positie in display de tientallen seconden en seconden. 
Eerst kunt u de tijd van de linker speler wijzigen en daarna die van de rechter speler.  
Na de aanpassing van de tijden, verschijnt de zettenteller in het display. Ook deze kunt u 
met de  en de  toetsen corrigeren. Tijdens het wijzigen van de zettenteller van de 
rechter speler kunnen ook de spelerskleur-ikonen  en  veranderen, als een logisch 
gevolg van de ingevoerde zettenaantallen en de stand van de hefboom. 
Bij meer geprogrammeerde of aktieve perioden kan nu het periodenummer gewijzigd 
worden. Bij Fischer Tournament programmering wordt deze geheel afgeleid van de 
ingevoerde zettenaantallen. 
Als er geen cijfer meer knippert start u de klok met . De klok gaat verder met de 
ingevoerde tijden. 

11. Berichtenweergave 
De DGT XL heeft de mogelijkheid om berichten op het display te tonen, tijdens gewoon 
gebruik. Deze functie werkt in combinatie met het DGT Elektronisch Schaakbord, die aan 
een computer is aangesloten. Wanneer de combinatie gebruikt wordt om tegen een 
schaakprogramma te spelen of over een schaakserver kunnen de tegenzetten op het 
display van de DGT XL afgebeeld worden. Deze functie werkt over alle gekozen opties. In 
Optie 23 zijn nog extra mogelijkheden. Zie Tijdmeetsystemen paragraaf 12. Voor 
compatibele programma’s, zie www.dgtprojects.com 

12. Functie van de knoppen 

 TERUG een stap of cijfer terug 

 OPSLAAN (store) (Posities 1 tot 5). Na handmatig programmeren of optiekeuze kan 
de geprogrammeerde methode in de opslag weggeschreven worden door de knop 3 
seconde ingedrukt te houden ( ). Na 3 seconden indrukken bij optiekeuze kan een 
instelling uit de opslag geladen worden ( ). 

 — 1 Cijfer of ikoon veranderen 

 GELUID  Drie Seconde drukken om zoemer in- en uit te schakelen. 

 +1 Cijfer of ikoon veranderen 
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 ZETTEN indrukken: zettentellers worden getoond 

 OK  een stap of cijfer verder 

 CORRECTIE (Adjust) Drie seconden vasthouden bij gestopte klok voor tijd- en 
zettentellercorrectie 

 START/STOP Starten, stilzetten en herstarten van de klok 

OFF UIT 

ON AAN Ook voor nieuwe partij: eerst uit en aanschakelen 
Option 00: Handmatige programmering. Vrij samen te stellen opeenvolging tot 5 
perioden (hoofdbedenktijd, extra tijd, zettenaantal). 5 Eigen programmeringen kunnen 
opgeslagen worden. 

Handmatige instelling: Optie 00 
Optie 00 biedt u maximale vrijheid om de DGT XL in te stellen naar uw eigen voorkeuren. 
U kunt kiezen uit de verschillende tijdregistratie systemen, uw eigen voorkeurstijden 
invoeren en ook verschillende systemen combineren. U kunt maar liefst 5 persoonlijke 
voorkeuren permanent opslaan en weer oproepen.  
Als u de DGT XL opstart selecteert u met behulp van  en  Optie 00 en activeert deze 

met .  

1. Oproepen van een voorkeursinstelling 
Om een reeds eerder opgeslagen voorkeursinstelling op te roepen houdt u bij een 
knipperend optienummer de Store toets  enkele seconden ingedrukt. In het linker 
display verschijnt een  (Load) en met  en  selecteert u één van de nummers van de 

opslagplaats (1 t/m 5, zie Fig. 2 B). Met  bevestigt u uw keuze.  
Door  kort in te drukken activeert u deze keuze en door een tweede maal  in te 
drukken start u de klok voor het begin van de partij.  

2. Een handmatige instelling maken 
In een handmatige instelling zijn tot 5 opeenvolgende perioden in te stellen waarbij in 
principe voor elke periode een basismethode (Time, Fischer, “Bronstein” Delay, 
Zandloper, Oplopend, Byo-yomi) gekozen kan worden met de daarbij gewenste waarden 
voor tijden en zettenaantal. 
Een handmatige instelling kan na invoer opgeslagen worden.  
 
Kies Optie 00.  
Links ziet u een 1 ter aanduiding dat u nu de eerste periode in dient te vullen (Fig. 2 B).  
Selecteer een tijdsregistratiemethode (Fig. 2 C) door met  en  naar de gewenste 

methode te gaan. Bevestig uw keuze met .  
Vul op het linker display de basisttijd voor de linker speler in. Gebruik hiervoor  en/of 

 en bevestig met . U kunt eventueel één plaats terugstappen met  (BACK).  
U vult achtereenvolgens in: Uren, tientallen minuten, enkele minuten, tientallen 
seconden, seconden. Doe vervolgens hetzelfde met het display voor de rechter speler.  
Bij “Fischer” of “Bronstein” Delay, vult u vervolgens de extra tijd per zet in of de delay 
tijd per zet in in minuten en seconden. Bij “Fischer” moet u daarna ook nog het aantal 
zetten voor de eerste periode invullen. 
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Bij “Fischer” is het volgende belangrijk: U kunt kiezen wanneer bij “Fischer” de volgende 
periode begint. Als u als voorgeschreven zettenaantal 00 invult, begint de volgende 
periode zodra de eerste vlag gevallen is. Als u een getal tussen 01 en 99 invult, dan 
begint de volgende periode zodra de speler individueel dit aantal zetten heeft voltooid.  

NB: het programmeren van een zettenaantal groter dan 0 heeft alleen effect 
indien voor alle voorafgaande periodes ook een zettenaantal groter dan 0 
ingeprogrammeerd is. 

Als u slechts één periode in wilt vullen, ga dan met  en/of  naar END en bevestig 
dit met . 
Wilt u meerdere periodes programmeren, kiest dan voor iedere periode eerst weer het 
tijdregistratiesysteem dat u wilt spelen en vervolgens doorloopt u per periode het ritueel 
zoals hierboven ingevuld.  
Na de laatste periode die u in wilt vullen, eindigt u met END.  

Let op: Niet alle opeenvolgingen van methoden kunnen geprogrammeerd 
worden. Wanneer logischerwijs bepaalde instellingen onmogelijk zijn, kunnen 
deze ook niet geselecteerd worden.Wanneer bijvoorbeeld als tweede periode 
een UPCOUNT geselecteerd is, kan daarna niet meer een derde periode 
geprogrammeerd worden.   

Wilt u de door u ingestelde tijd opslaan, druk dan nu enkele seconden op . Op het 
linker display verschijnt nu een  (Program). U kiest vervolgens met  en/of  het 

nummer (1 t/m 5) van de opslagplaats en bevestigd dit door .  
Met  kunt u de partij starten.  
Hieronder vindt u twee voorbeelden van het invullen van een programma. Op onze 
internetsite, www.dgtprojects.com, vind u nog meer voorbeelden.  

3. Eenvoudig 
U wilt een partij spelen met 15 minuten voor de linker speler en 30 minuten voor de (iets 
zwakkere) rechter speler en u wilt dit opslaan op plaats nummer 3. 

Ga naar optienummer 00. Bevestig met  . Ga naar methode TIME. Bevestig met .  
Vul in: 0, , 1, , 5, , 0, , 0, , 0, , 3, , 0, , 0, , 0, . 

Ga naar methode END, bevestig met . Druk enkele seconden op  en ga naar 

opslagplaat nummer 3. Bevestig met .   

4. Complex 
U wilt spelen in 3 perioden. 40 zetten in 1 uur 30 minuten, vervolgens 20 zetten in 30 
minuten en eindigen met 10 minuten “Fischer” met 20 seconden extra voor elke zet. Dit 
wilt u opslaan op opslagplaats nummer 5.  
Houd er rekening mee dat alleen aantallen zetten ingevoerd kunnen worden wanneer de 
eerste periode een Fischer tempo heeft, in dit voorbeeld kan dat dus niet. 

• Ga naar optienummer 00. (  of ) Bevestig met .  

• Kies methode TIME (  of ) en bevestig 

• Stel de tijd in voor de linker speler als volgt: 1:30.00 (de secondes verschijnen na 
het bevestigen van de minuten) 

• Stel de tijd voor de rechter speler op de zelfde manier in op 1:30.00. 
• Dit voltooit periode 1.  
• Kies opnieuw methode TIME. En bevestig.  
•  
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• De tijden voor de linker en rechter speler worden nu gelijktijdig op 0:30.00 gezet 
• Dit voltooit periode 2. 
• Kies de methode FISCH en bevestig 
• Stel de tijd in op 0:10.00 (10 minuten standaard tijd) 
• Stel de tijd in het volgende scherm in op 0.20 (20 seconden bonus per zet) 

• Kies methode END en bevestig .  
• Druk enkele seconden op / . Ga naar opslagplaats nummer 5 (  of ) en 

bevestig met . 
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Options 
00 

Manual set to store max 5 personal settings of max 5 periods. 
Free mix of timing systems (main time, additional time, amount of moves).  

01 TIME 5 min 

02 TIME 10 min 

03 TIME 25 min 

04 TIME 1 H 

05 TIME 2 H 

06 TIME fb. Guillotine 1H45 fb. 15 min 

07 TIME fb. Guillotine 2 H fb. 1 H 

08 TIME (2x) fb. Guillotine 2 H fb. 1 H fb. 30 min 

09 TIME (3x) fb. Guillotine 2 H fb. 1 H fb. 1 H fb. 1 H 

10 Bonus ("Fischer") Blitz 3 min + 2 sec / move 

11 Bonus ("Fischer") Rapid 25 min + 10 sec / move 

12 Bonus ("Fischer") Slow 90 min + 30 sec / move 

13 Bonus ("Fischer") Tournament 
1h40 / 40 moves fb. 50 min / 20 
moves fb. 10 min; All + 30 sec / move 

14 Delay ("Bronstein") Blitz 5 min, 3 sec / move free 

15 Delay ("Bronstein") Rapid 25 min, 10 sec / move free 

16 Delay ("Bronstein") Slow 1H55, 5 sec / move free 

17 TIME fb. Bonus ("Fischer") 2 H TIME fb. 15 min + 30 sec / move 

18 TIME (2x) fb. Bonus ("Fischer") 
2 H TIME fb. 1 H TIME fb. 15 min + 30 
sec / move 

19 Go: Canadian Byo-yomi 1 H fb. 5 min byo-yomi 

20 Go: Canadian Byo-yomi 2 H fb. 10 min byo-yomi 

21 Scrabble ©  25 min TIME fb. Upcount 

22 Hour Glass 1 min each 

23 Computer (internet) Chess Computer controlled 



Developed by DGT 
Digital Game Technology 
The Chess Innovators 

www.dgtprojects.com 
P.O. Box 1295  7500 BG  Enschede  The Netherlands 


